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Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
Wednesday, November 12, 2025 

6:00 P.M. 
 

Members of the public may use this link to join virtually: 
https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09   

Or by phone: 1 669 900 9128 
Meeting ID: 923 5080 2274 & Meeting Passcode: 921239 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
A. Opening of Meeting 
 

A.1. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 
  

A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 
the Agenda 

 
A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Regular Meeting of November 12, 2025 

 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 

A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 
 

A.5.a. General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for   
  October 2025 

 
A.5.b. Committee Reports 

 
A.5.b.-1 Ad Hoc Reports 

   Recycled Water & Potable Water Growth  Hickle & Lawler 
   Water Supply & Rights   Hickle & Lawler 
   Proposition NN     Norman & Piva 
 
 A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports  

San Diego County Water Authority  Norman  
Ramona Design Review Board  Zoria 
Ramona Community Planning Group  Piva 
San Diego Fire Advisory Board  Piva    
Leadership Council    Piva 
Ramona Chamber of Commerce  Piva   
San Diego Country Estates Association Lawler 
Ramona Unified School District Board Hickle 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09
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A.5.b.-3 Committee Meeting Reports 
  Parks and Recreation Community     
  Advisory Committee 
  

B. Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
 

 B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
   for October 14, 2025 

 
  Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 

October 14, 2025. 
 

General 
Manager 

 B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports: 
September 2025 

 
Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 

Finance 
 

B.1.c. Adopt a Resolution for Authorization to Apply 
 for Community Development Block Grant Funds  

 
Recommendation: District staff respectfully 
recommends the Board approve a resolution to 
authorize the General Manager to apply for County 
of San Diego Community Development Block Grant 
funds. 
 

Erica Wolski 

B.1.d. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve a  
  Roster Change for the Community Advisory  
  Committee for Parks and Recreation  

 
Recommendation:  Respectfully recommend the 
Board approve the proposed roster addition(s) for 
the Parks and Recreation Community Advisory 
Committee.  
   

Erica Wolski 

B.1.e. Authorization for the General Manager to  
  Approve a Sole Source Professional Service  
  Agreement For Financial Audit Services  
 

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 
that the Board authorize the General Manager to 
approve a three year audit services contract, 
beginning in fiscal year 2025-26, with the option to 
extend an additional two years, with Davis Farr LLP.  

 

Joseph Spence 

B.1.f. Authorization to Purchase 2025 John Deere  
  325g Compact Track Loader through a   
  Sourcewell Cooperative Purchasing Contract 
  
 

Joe Lomeli 
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Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 
that the Board of Directors authorize the General 
Manager to execute a contract with RDO Equipment 
Co. to purchase a 2025 John Deere 325G compact 
track loader via the Sourcewell cooperative 
purchasing contract for a cost not to exceed 
$75,000.   

 
B.1.g. To Approve the Water Rate Increase   
  Notification and Affirm the Rates and Charges  
  Taking Effect on January 1, 2026 
 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 
the Board of Directors affirm and approve the water 
rates and charges scheduled to take effect on 
January 1, 2026 along with the notice being mailed 
to the water customers. 

 

Joseph Spence 
 
 
 

 

B.1.h. Authorization to Quitclaim Existing RMWD  
  Easement on Assessor Parcel Number (APN)  
  282-040-53-00  

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully requests that 
the Board authorize the General Manager (or 
Designee) to execute the quitclaim of the existing 
RMWD easement with Document No. 73-030308. 

  

Engineering 

B.1.i. Authorization to Enter Into 3-Year Contract for  
  Park Landscaping 
 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends 
that the Board of Directors authorize the General 
Manager to execute a contract with Rodriguez 
Landscaping Service for a three-year term for an 
amount not to exceed $8,100 per month for the 
attached services.  

 

Erica Wolski 

C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or a bid opening) 

 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 
 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 
 

F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Approval to Enter into a Memorandum of 
Understanding With the City of Poway and San Diego 
County Water Authority to Provide a Treated Water 
Connection for the City of Poway  

 
 
 

Erica Wolski 
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 Recommendation: District staff respectfully recommend 
 that the Board authorize the General Manager to execute 
 the attached MOU between the District, San Diego County 
 Water Authority, and the City of Poway.  
 
F.2. 2026-2030 Strategic Plan  
 
 Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends the 
 Board review the Plan and discuss as appropriate. 
  

Joseph Spence 

F.3. Information Item: Release of Draft Ramona-Barona 
Climate Adaptation and Resilience Plan for Public 
Review 

 
 Recommendation: No action required. Item is informational 
 only.  
 

Erica Wolski 

G. Closed Session - NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC   
 
 G.1. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS  

Property: APN: 281-424-01-00  
Agency Negotiator: General Manager  
Negotiating Parties: Woodward Family Trust Under Negotiation: price and terms of 
payment. 
 

H. Report Out of Closed Session (If Any) & Remaining Agenda Items  
 

H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
 Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from 

the District for their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either 
prepare a written report to be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report 
during the next regular Board meeting. The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the 
District that was presented at the meeting. 

 
H.2. Agenda Items for Future Consideration 
 

I. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   
 
December 9, 2025 - 6:00 p.m. 

 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497. 

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public. Additions to the Agenda may be 
made in accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.  
  
Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared for the Board of Directors are available for public review online at 
www.rmwd.org and at the RMWD office,105 Earlham Street, Ramona, California, during normal business hours, Monday through 
Thursday 7:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. and the agenda is also posted at the Ramona Public Library and at the entrance of the Ramona 
Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California.  

http://www.rmwd.org/
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To:  Board of Directors        Agenda Item No. A.5.a. 
            Regular Board Meeting of November 12, 2025 
 
From:  Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
Subject: General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for October 2025 
 
Water Operations 
Collection Division: 

Collections staff continued with routine hydro jetting and CCTV maintenance of the sewer system.  

 
 
Meter Services Division: 

Meter staff notified multiple customers of scheduled shutdowns within the Acres service area for 
redundant pipeline installations and new development by Lennar Developer. 

 

Task Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total
Hydro-Jetting (FT) 0 13,682 21,443 46,277 81,402

Percentage 0.00% 3.62% 5.67% 12.24% 21.5%

CCTV (FT) 22,010 13,415 18,687 28,363 82,475
Percntage 5.82% 3.55% 4.94% 7.50% 21.8%

Task Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total
Hydro-Jetting (FT) 21,410 558 0 55,757 32,763 30,803 37,174 65,042 6,718 150 0 0 250,375

Percentage 5.66% 0.15% 0.00% 14.75% 8.67% 8.15% 9.83% 17.20% 1.78% 0.04% 0.00% 0.00% 66.23%

CCTV (FT) 13,546 26,056 25,965 26,823 17,537 30,962 31,905 0 25,354 0 0 0 198,148
Percentage 9.25% 7.04% 6.87% 21.84% 13.31% 16.34% 18.27% 0.00% 8.48% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 52.41%

Collections 25-26 KPI's 

Collections 24-25  KPI's 

 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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Distribution: 

Untreated #12 pump at Poway Pump Station and #4 Pump at Olive Pump Station were sent to Brax 
Pump and Well for repairs. New engine and pump control for #6 engine at Poway Pump Station was 
installed and tested.   

 
Construction: 

• Staff completed the concrete pad for the Senior Center's stationary generator, which is expected to 
be fully cured by mid-November and ready for installation by an outside electrical contractor. 
 

• Staff continues work on the Untreated Meter Conversion project and installing new grant-funded 
meters and backflow devices as needed. 

Task Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total
Data Log 6 6 7 8 27

Non- Payment Shut-offs 3 1 30 14 48
Schedueled Shutdowns Notification 2 6 1 4 13
Emergency Shutdowns Notifications 47 43 1 2 93

Task Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total
Data Log N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 0 0 0 0 4 2

Non- Payment Shut-offs 23 24 21 14 16 13 15 11 14 21 23 20 215
Schedueled Shutdowns Notification 2 0 1 0 2 2 0 0 0 2 0 1 10
Emergency Shutdowns Notifications 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 1 5

2024-2025 Meters Division KPI's

2025-2026 Meters Division KPI's

Task Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

Required  Bac-t Samples 50 40 50 40 180
High Pressure System 

Inquiries 3 4 3 0 10
Low Presure System 

Inquiries 1 4 5 2 12
Lake Ramona 

Evaporation (AF) 33.52 35.66 23.78 16.48 109.44
Lake Ramona Rain Fall 

(AF) 0.00 0.00 1.32 0.15 1.47

Task Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

Required  Bac-t Samples 50 40 40 50 40 40 50 40 40 50 40 40 520
High Pressure System 

Inquiries 1 2 5 1 1 1 1 1 0 1 4 1 19
Low Presure System 

Inquiries 1 2 4 1 2 3 2 2 3 2 0 1 23
Lake Ramona 

Evaporation (AF) 40.62 41.99 33.38 26.61 16.46 21.10 21.99 11.37 10.01 18.97 18.24 24.67 285.41
Lake Ramona Rain Fall 

(AF) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.23 0.85 0.08 2.15 15.52 17.22 3.50 4.06 0.96 44.57

Systems 25-26 KPI's

Systems  24-25 KPI's 
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Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente: 

• Headworks project: 98% complete 

• New bar screen online 

• Monthly reports 

• Spray field operations, plant operations 

• Storage pond vector control 

• Plant landscape and weed control 

• Data transfer for WIMS is scheduled for November 10 

• Working on disinfection controls and transitioning to SCADA system 

• Cleaning and repainting equipment 

• Reverse osmosis operations 

• Lead Operator replacement currently underway 

• Replace scum arm and box for clarifier 2 

• Multiple power outages occurred on 10/30 
 
 
 

Task Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

Under Ground Mark-Outs 106 150 90 98 444

Untreated Meter Conversion 2 0 0 2 4

Grant Funded Meter Installs 4 0 0 1 5

3/4" Meter Resetters 9 9 4 6 28

Poly Services Replacement 11 9 7 8 35
Fire Hydrants Replaced- 

Installed 0 2 0 0 2
Non-Functioning Valves 

Replaced 0 12 0 0 12

Main Line  Breaks / Repairs 0 0 2 0 2

Task Jul Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

Under Ground Mark-Outs 97 123 109 150 180 109 4 1 0 0 0 0 773

Untreated Meter Conversion 0 0 3 0 0 1 1 2 5 7 15 34

Grant Funded Meter Installs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 5

3/4" Meter Resetters 0 0 0 0 1 0 7 5 2 5 1 2 23

Poly Services Replacement 0 0 0 0 1 0 7 5 2 5 1 2 23
Fire Hydrants Replaced- 

Installed
2 0 0 5 1 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 13

Main Line  Breaks / Repairs 0 1 1 0 2 2 0 1 0 0 1 3 11

Construction 25-26 KPI's 

Construction  24-25 KPI's 
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Santa Maria: 

• Monthly state reports 

• Still working with Sparling with issues related to new 14" and 20" effluent meters 

• Working on Pond #1 cleaning project 

• Continued work on new Santa Maria administrative building design 
 

Engineering 
The following activities were ongoing or completed in the month of October 2025 for capital projects 
underway within the District service area: 

• 2025 Wastewater Collection & Treatment Master Plan:  The consultant team is continuing to 
evaluate the data collected from recent field visits to all the District wastewater facilities, as well as 
projected flow increases in the future. Analyses continue. Project is ongoing. (Consultant: Woodard 
& Curran) 

• San Vicente Headworks Replacement Project:  The new bar screen was installed tested and 
currently operational.  District staff also received training during startup.  Contractor working with 
District staff on final punch list items and SCADA integration. (Contractor: Jennette Company, Inc.) 
 

• The Acres Water Pipelines – Phase I Project:  Contractor completed installation of the 
watermains along Kalbaugh Street, Beverly Street, Haley Street and La Brea Street at Kalbaugh 
Street; these pipelines are now connected to the existing system and are providing water to 
customers.  Contractor also completed connection of the Rotanzi Street pipeline south of Vermont 
Street to the existing system.  Contractor working on installation of the pipeline on Vermont Street 
between Hunter Street and Letton Street.  Testing and connection to the existing pipelines planned 
for November 2025 (Contractor: Cass Arrieta) 
 

• Santa Maria WRP Operations Building: The Board awarded the design contract to RNT 
Architects at the September Board Meeting. Project will begin as soon as the contract is executed.  
District is evaluating requested language revisions to the contract.  (Consultant: RNT Architects)   

• SR-78 Loop Across Hatfield Creek: Design of the project was completed and permit application 
submitted to Caltrans for approval.  Once a permit is obtained and drawings are approved for 
construction, the project will be advertised.  Additional information will be provided when available. 
(Contractor: TBD) 

• 7th Street Bridge Abutment Repair:  The District is waiting for approval of the project drawings 
from the County of San Diego and issuance of the encroachment permit.  Once drawings are 
approved for construction and permit is obtained, the project will be advertised.  Additional 
information will be provided when available. (Contractor: TBD) 
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• 16-in Elm Street Waterline & 14-inch Pipeline Replacement: Project under design.  The project 
is not intended to start construction until Fiscal Year 25-26 or later.  90% design drawings were 
received by the District for review and comments. 

Other: 

• Continue working with new/potential water and sewer customers as well as private developers 
as needed. 

• Continued work with RCAC, NV5 and members of the community on The Acres Water Pipelines 
– Phase I Project. 

• Continued work with RCAC and NV5 on The Acres Septic to Sewer project and feasibility study. 

• Continued work with NV5 on Wildcat Canyon Road Pipeline Project design. 

• Review and processing of local development projects through the engineering counter. 

• Ongoing design of Infrastructure Replacement Projects. 

• Ongoing design of Tank and Reservoir Rehabilitation Projects. 

• Ongoing support on RMWD Legislative Code amendments and revisions. 

• Attend and support of monthly Board Meetings as required. 

• Attend San Diego Water Agencies’ Standards committee meetings and review of proposed 
revisions as required. 

• Attend County of San Diego utility coordination meetings as required. 
 

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Waived a customer's accumulated lock fees ($150) and late fees ($152.15) that were driven by their 
 tenant. The account was transitioned back to the homeowner's name, the account was made 
 current, and the water service was restored as a result. 

 
• Completed the financial audit for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025.  Staff anticipates presenting 
 the Annual Comprehensive Report and audit results at the Board's December meeting. 
 
• Continued development of the San Vicente and Santa Maria capacity and connection fee 
 studies. Staff anticipates performing much of the work in-house. 
 
• Continued development of the District's tactical plan for calendar year 2026. 
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Administrative Services 
• Start of 2025 Backflow Testing, fourth quarter 

• Administration of 2026 Benefits Open Enrollment 

• Completion of Server upgrade project 

• Completion of email migration project 

• Water and Wastewater Professionals Week (Oct 4-12) activities 

• Administration of park/field activities 

• Administration of safety training 

• Various personnel and insurance matters 

Anticipated November 2025 Activity 
 
Water Operations 
Collection Division: 

Continue with routine CCTV and hydro jet maintenance and respond to emergency call out as needed. 
No special projects scheduled during this month. 
 
Meter Services Division: 

Staff continues with meter reading tasks, and customer notification for contractor shutdowns.  
 
Systems Division: 

• Continue with maintaining water quality and positive pressure throughout the entire distribution water 
system. 

 
• Install #12 untreated pump at Poway pump station and # 4 pump at Oilive Pump Stations. 

 
• Install replacement natural gas leak detection monitor on #6 natural gas engine.  
 
Construction Division: 

Proceed with the conversion of untreated meters, installation of grant-funded meters, replacement of 
poly services, removal of meter re-setters, and replacement of non-functioning valves. 
 
Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente: 

• Press wash timer integrated with new bar screen 
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• Spray field maintenance: Irrigation and weed control ongoing 

• Plant maintenance: 

o Weed control 

o Pond embankment upkeep 

o Vector control measures 

• Submitted Monthly Waste Discharge reports  

• Active management and monitoring of storage pond 

• Bleach pump communication integrated with SCADA system 

• Sludge bed operations are in progress 

• Contact chamber mixers are being ordered 

 
Santa Maria: 

• Submitted Monthly Waste Discharge reports  

• Spray Field Operations: Active and ongoing 

• Storage Pond Management: Routine monitoring and maintenance 

• Sediment removal and disposal completed for Pond #1 

• Routine plant operations  

• Investigating low-cost solutions at the Santa Maria plant for hydrogen sulfide issues originating from 
Mt. Woodson 
 

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Developing an Operations Yard architectural master plan. The plan will guide staff and prioritize 
 which temporary structures will be removed and where new buildings, including a new warehouse 
 and laboratory, will be constructed. 
 
• Developing the initial San Vicente and Santa Maria rate and fee study. Much of the study will be 
 done in-house and be dependent on the sewer facility plans which may not be completed until early 
 next year. 
 
Administrative Services 
• Continuation of 2025 Backflow Testing, fourth quarter 

• Continued administration of 2026 Benefits Open Enrollment 
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• Recruitment activity, three positions

• Preparation for employee recognition event

• Administration of park/field activities

• Administration of safety training

• Various personnel and insurance matters



Status As 

of:

Project 

Number
Project Name Contractor/ Consultant

% Change 

Orders

Current Contract 

Amount ($)

Scheduled 

Completion

Estimated % 

of Work 

Completed

Status/Remarks

9/30/2025 JO 54225
San Vicente Mechanical Bar Screen 

Replacement Project
Jennette Company, Inc.  $    989,400.00 0.03%  $     989,675.00 11/30/2025 97% Construction in progress.

9/30/2025 JO 22099-1
The Acres Water Pipelies Phase I 

Project
Cass Arrieta  $     2,653,330.00  * 0.00%  $    2,653,330.00 12/31/2025 89% Construction in progress.

Ramona Municipal Water District

Construction Projects Status Report

November 12, 2025

Contract Amount ($) 

Including Board Approved 

Change Orders

A.5.a. Page 9



RMWD Board of Directors Meeting Minutes     1 
October 14, 2025 

 
 

MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
October 14, 2025 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Jim Hickle  President  
Jim Piva  Secretary 
Princess Norman Director at-Large 
Jacob Zoria  Treasurer 
 
ABSENT 
 
Jeff Lawler  Vice-President  
 
Opening of Meeting – 5:00 P.M. 

 
The Closed Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was called to 
order by Director Piva at 5:01 p.m.  
 
Roll Call. 
 
The Board Secretary noted for the record Vice-President Lawler would be absent at the meeting. 
 
Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed Session 
Agenda Items 
 
None. 
 
The Board entered closed session at 5:02 p.m. 
 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

G.1. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION 
Gov. Code section 54957, Title: General Manager 

 
G.2. CONFERENCE WITH REAL PROPERTY NEGOTIATORS 

Property: APN: 281-424-01-00 
Agency Negotiator: General Manager 
Negotiating Parties: Woodward Family Trust 
Under Negotiation: price and terms of payment 

 
G.3.  CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL  

Existing Litigation Pursuant to Government Code section 54956.9(d)(1)-(1 case)  
Case No. 2:23-cv-03147-RMG 

 
A.  PUBLIC SESSION – TIME CERTAIN: 6:00 P.M. 
 
 A.1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance and Roll Call 

B.1.a. Page 1
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The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was called to 
order by President Hickle at 6:00 p.m. at the Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, 
County of San Diego, State of California. He led the Board and members of the audience in the Pledge 
of Allegiance. Legal Counsel reported for Items G.1., G.2. and G.3. direction was given with no 
reportable action taken and also noted for the record that President Hickle joined the Closed Session at 
5:26 p.m. 
 
 A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the    
  Posting of the Agenda 
 
None.  
 

A.3. Adoption of Agenda for the Regular Meeting of October 14, 2025 
 
M\S\C MOTION TO ADOPT THE AGENDA FOR OCTOBER 14, 2025 (Piva/Zoria) 

 
AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler 

 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 

Matthew Prickett addressed the Board regarding backflow correspondence he received from the 
District.  Cheryl Snyder addressed the Board regarding water meter billing fees.  
 

A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 
 

A.5.a. General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for September 2025 
 
None. 

 
A.5.b. Committee Reports 

 
A.5.b.-1  Ad Hoc Reports 

 
President Hickle provided an update on the Recycled Water and Potable Water Growth Ad Hoc 
Committee. He noted that a meeting is being arranged with recycled water customers at the San Diego 
Country Estates. General Manager Wolski confirmed that the Barona Recycled Water Pipeline item is 
included on today’s agenda. 
 
Regarding the Proposition NN Ad Hoc Committee, Director Norman noted that she will be meeting with 
General Manager Wolski the following day to prepare for future meetings with the public regarding 
Proposition NN.  
 

A.5.c.-2 Liaison Reports 

Regarding the San Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA), SDCWA representative Director Norman 
spoke on the topics of discussion at the latest monthly meeting.  Director Piva reported that, for the first 

B.1.a. Page 2
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time since its inception, an item will be presented to the Ramona Subcommittee of the San Diego 
County Fire Protection District Advisory Board. The meeting is scheduled for October 22nd. 
 

A.5.c.-3 Committee Meeting Reports 
 
General Manager Wolski announced the next Parks CAC meeting is scheduled for November 18th, 
with key agenda items including the dog park project and vegetation thinning within the park area. 
 
B. Ministerial Items 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the Consent Calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member requests 
separate action on a specific item) 

 
B.1.a. Adoption of the Board Meeting Minutes for September 9, 2025 
 

 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for September 9, 2025. 
 

  B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Report – August 2025 
 

 Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 
 
  B.1.c. Adopt a Resolution for Authorization to Apply for Neighborhood 

 Reinvestment Grant Funds  Fiscal Year 25/26 
 

Recommendation: District staff respectfully recommends the Board approve a 
resolution to authorize the General Manager to apply for County of San Diego 
Neighborhood Reinvestment Program Grant funds. 
 

B.1.d. Board Ratification and Approval of General Manager’s Execution of 
Contract to the Four-Party Water Service Agreement with the Barona Band 
of Mission Indians, San Diego County Water Authority, and Metropolitan 
Water District of Southern California to Supply Potable Water  to the Barona 
Reservation   

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of Directors 
ratify and approve the General Manager’s execution of the 4-party water service 
agreement between Barona, the San Diego County Water Authority and 
Metropolitan Water District of Southern California. 

  
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONSENT CALENDAR AS IS (Piva/Zoria)    

[Item B.1.c. Resolution No. 25-1620]  
 

AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler 

 
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
 (This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 
 

B.1.a. Page 3



RMWD Board of Directors Meeting Minutes     4 
October 14, 2025 

 
 

D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the  
Board) 

 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 
 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
  

F.1. Discussion and Possible Action to Nominate General Manager to the San Diego 
Local Agency Formation Commission Special Districts Advisory Committee and 
Authorize President Hickle to Complete and Submit LAFCO Nomination Form 

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommend the Board discuss and possibly take 
action to nominate the General Manager from the Ramona Municipal Water District 
(RMWD) to the San Diego Local Agency Formation Commission (LAFCO) Special 
Districts Advisory Committee and authorize President Hickle to complete and submit the 
nomination form on the District’s behalf. 
 

General Manager Erica Wolski introduced the item and outlined the upcoming meeting schedule. She 
noted that, given the District’s future initiatives, joining the Special Districts Advisory Committee would 
be beneficial. The Board then discussed the significance of LAFCO and its role as a key instrument in 
enabling effective changes within the County. 
 
M\S\C MOTION TO SUBMIT THE ITEM FOR ERICA WOLSKI’S CANDIDACY  

(Norman/Hickle) 
 
AYES: Hickle, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler 

 
F.2. Discussion and Possible Action to Approve a Resolution to Authorize Increases to 

the Water Rates on January 1, 2026 
  

Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends the Board of Directors approve the 
attached resolution to authorize a 2.0% water rate increase and a San Diego County 
Water Authority rate increase pass-through on January 1, 2026. 
 

Chief Financial Officer Joseph Spence gave a presentation explaining a proposal for a 2.0% water rate 
increase and a 9.0% pass-through rate increase of the San Diego County Water Authority, effective 
January 1, 2026. He explained that the 2% adjustment is below the 7% level authorized in the 2024 
Comprehensive Water Rate Study and the District’s Proposition 218 public hearing from June 11, 2024. 
He said the proposed rates are designed to maintain reserve targets without exceeding operational 
costs. The presentation illustrated SDCWA’s new rates and charges, the District’s proposed water rate 
increases, and the full schedule of rates and charges set to take effect on January 1, 2026.  Gary Hurst 
addressed the Board on fixed versus variable charges and Matthew Prickett addressed the Board 
against the raising of water rates or raising rates without raising the pumping rate.  
  
The Board of Directors and staff discussed the customer impact and the need to balance capital 
expenditures in light of aging infrastructure, noting that water rates had not been increased for several 
years. The Board commended staff for their due diligence in reducing the water rate increase from its 
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initial 7%, to 2%.  Board members also inquired about the positive variance in pumping costs due to 
delayed electric billing and confirmed that capital budget expenditures remain aligned with the 
approved budget. A brief discussion was held regarding the Barona Pipeline Project and its potential to 
increase water volume sales in the near future. Following Board discussion and public comment, the 
Board approved the resolution and authorized the SDCWA rate increase pass-through effective 
January 1, 2026. 
 
M\S\C  MOTION TO ADOPT ITEM  (Piva/Zoria) [Resolution No. 25-1621]  
 

AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler 
 

F.3. Discussion and Board Action on Decommissioning the Gillette and Kennedy 
Untreated Zones and Authorization to Use District Funds for Payment of the 
Conversion Costs for the Backflow Device and First Certification 

 
Recommendation: Staff respectfully requests that the Board discuss and take action to 
(1) approve the proposed decommissioning dates for the Gillette and Kennedy zones; 
and (2) authorize the expenditure of District funds for the backflow devices and first 
certifications in order to facilitate the District’s overall decommissioning project.  
 

General Manager Erica Wolski delivered a comprehensive presentation detailing the history and 
progression of the decommissioning project over the past several months. She explained the rationale 
for its decommissioning and conversion, and reviewed the timeline of key actions leading to a 
decommissioning of the Gillette and Kennedy Zones by February 28, 2026. She also reviewed future 
projects in the Gillette Zone, which include constructing the Chavez Loop or North End Loop to improve 
fire flow and the future treated Gillette Tank conversion to a hydropneumatics tank to be installed at the 
untreated Gillette Tank site.   Following her presentation, the Board engaged in a discussion with 
District Engineer, Mike Metts and Water Operations Manager Joe Lomeli, who provided technical 
insights on pressurized pneumatic-hydro tanks. Additional discussion was held regarding fire flow 
requirements, and tentative fire flow projects planned for other areas of Ramona.  President Hickle 
expressed support for the overall project, but raised concerns about the cost of providing fire flow to a 
limited number of customers and preferred to focus on making improvements where more customers 
would benefit.. General Manager Wolski also addressed the potential reimbursement for residents who 
have already paid for backflow prevention, along with considerations related to agricultural water 
demands. Gary Hurst and Matthew Prickett addressed the Board regarding the item. 
 
M\S\C  MOTION TO APPROVE THE ITEM  (Piva/Hickle)  
 

AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler 
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 F.4. Discussion and Board Input on Development of Park Event Policy 
 

Recommendation:  Staff respectfully requests that the Board discuss and provide 
direction to staff so that a draft policy can be brought for consideration at a future Board 
meeting. 

 
General Manager Wolski began with a presentation outlining the reasons for an updated Park Event 
Policy. The presentation provided context on the original decisions made on last year’s CAC policy and 
explained why revisions are now necessary. The presentation included a proposed pricing structure for 
“for-profit events”, aimed at supporting park maintenance and sustainability. A new tiered pricing model 
was introduced, along with updated insurance requirements. Additional discussion addressed policies 
related to amplified music and noise from other events, alcohol use in the park and security, animal 
welfare, and arena maintenance. General Manager Wolski also highlighted several policies that are 
currently not recommended for re-adoption. Park & Facilities Administrator Darcy LaHaye joined the 
discussion to provide clarification. Other topics addressed included advertising by parks users, contract 
language related to fire evacuation red flag protocols, and alcohol consumption during ball tournaments 
and in general, within the park. The Board recommended returning to the Parks and Recreation 
Community Advisory Committee with the questions discussed under this item.  As the purpose of the 
item was to gather input from the Board, no formal motion was required.  
 
 F.5. A Resolution of the Ramona Municipal Water District Approving the Third  
  Amendment to the Employment Agreement with the General Manager 

 
Recommendation:  Approve the attached Resolution to approve the third amendment to 
the employment agreement and authorize the President to execute the amendment.  
 

President Hickle read a statement into the record regarding the amended contract. The Board thanked 
and commended General Manager Wolski for her service to the District and community.  
 
M\S\C   MOTION TO ADOPT THE ITEM  (Piva/Zoria) [Resolution No. 25-1622]  
 

AYES:  Hickle, Norman, Piva, Zoria 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Lawler 

 
G. Closed Session (items continued from above if not completed prior to open session) – 

NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC  (see above for listed items)  
 
H.  Remaining Agenda Items  
 
 H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings 

Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from the District for 
their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either prepare a written report to be 
submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report during the next regular Board meeting. The 
report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the District that was presented at the meeting. 
 

None. 
 
 H.2. Future Agenda Items  
 
None. 
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I.  Closing Agenda Items   
 

I.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting 
 

  November 12, 2025 – 6:00 p.m. 
  

President Hickle adjourned the Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal 
Water District at 8:27 p.m. 
 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
Jim Hickle, President, Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

B.1.a. Page 7



B.1.b. Page 1 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

             Agenda Item No. B.1.b. 
             Regular Board Meeting of November 12, 2025 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS – SEPTEMBER 2025 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To present monthly financial reports for the month of September 2025.  
 
Background 
Accounts with September financial activity are closed during the month of October and submitted to 
the Board in November.   
  
Discussion 
The monthly reports for September 2025 are submitted.    
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
  
Recommendation 
No staff recommendation. 
 
 
Prepared by: Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 

Reviewed by: Joseph Spence, CPA, MPA, Assistant General Manager & Chief Financial Officer 

Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

 

 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1   September 2025 Financials     B.1.b. Page 2-17      

 

 



   VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV
September September-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

SUMMARY - ALL OPERATING FUNDS  
REVENUE

WATER FUND 2,215,138$      6,731,872$       6,700,072$       31,800$       
PARK FUND 107,786           315,859            321,000            (5,141)          
SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND 285,518           854,595            836,875            17,720         
SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND 360,946           1,131,497         1,047,025         84,472         
GENERAL FUND 79,009             162,774            157,000            5,774           

TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 3,048,396        9,196,597         9,061,972         134,624       

EXPENSES
WATER FUND (1,932,449)       (5,829,279)        (6,318,231)       488,952       
PARK FUND (49,792)            (150,168)           (200,235)          50,067         
SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND (281,865)          (765,074)           (981,480)          216,406       
SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND (261,106)          (745,359)           (1,006,723)       261,363       
GENERAL FUND (21,593)            (50,784)             (94,475)            43,691         

TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUND (2,546,806)       (7,540,664)        (8,601,143)       1,060,479    

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 501,590           1,655,933         460,829            1,195,104    

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (141,667)          (425,000)           (425,000)          -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 359,924$         1,230,933$       35,829$            1,195,104$  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
ALL OPERATING FUNDS

FOR SEPTEMBER 2025 AND THE THIRD FISCAL MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV
September September-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 01 - WATER  
REVENUE

TREATED WATER SALES1 1,260,082$      3,895,960$       3,773,292$      122,668$          
UNTREATED WATER SALES1 40,323             119,888            129,213           (9,325)
CONSTRUCTION WATER SALES 19,634             41,828              33,625             8,203
PUMPING CHARGES 241,686           744,540            676,435           68,105

TOTAL WATER/PUMPING REVENUE 1,561,724        4,802,216         4,612,566        189,651            

WATER SYSTEM CHARGES 498,577           1,519,922         1,739,803        (219,881)
FEES & LATE CHARGES 25,445             67,790              64,209             3,581
SERVICE CONNECTIONS -                      -                       1,865               (1,865)              
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 15                   4,264                5,383               (1,119)              

TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 524,037           1,591,976         1,811,260        (219,284)          

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED² 70,833             212,500            212,500           -                   
INTEREST INCOME & UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 58,544             125,179            63,746             61,433             

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 129,378           337,679            276,246           61,433             

TOTAL REVENUE 2,215,138        6,731,872         6,700,072        31,800             

EXPENSES
SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE TREATED1 (706,835)         (2,328,927)        (2,150,452)       (178,475)          
SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE UNTREATED1 (103,224)         (352,757)           (315,224)          (37,532)
SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - FIXED (210,863)         (632,589) (748,533)          115,944
PUMPING FACILITIES EXPENSES (251,574)         (717,419) (726,069)          8,650
OTHER CHARGES - DUE TO POWAY -                      -                       (8,000)              8,000
CHANGE IN WATER INVENTORY (22,266)           50,497              -                       50,497             

TOTAL COST OF WATER/PUMPING EXPENSES (1,294,761)       (3,981,195)        (3,948,278)       (32,916)            

ADMINISTRATION (75,326)           (205,305)           (331,600)          126,295
SYSTEMS (106,808)         (312,550)           (410,000)          97,450
TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION (235,447)         (585,974)           (672,425)          86,451
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE (33,505)           (87,593)             (112,525)          24,932
LAKE RAMONA (168)                (5,561)              (29,325)            23,764             

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT³ (451,254)         (1,196,983)        (1,555,875)       358,892            

TOTAL DEPARTMENT EXPENSES (1,746,015)       (5,178,178)        (5,504,153)       325,975            

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (186,434)         (651,101)           (814,078)          162,977            

TOTAL EXPENSES (1,932,449)       (5,829,279)        (6,318,231)       488,952            

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 282,690$         902,593$          381,842$         520,751$          

TRANSFERS TO/FROM CAPITAL FUND (83,333)           (250,000)           (250,000)          -                       

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 199,356$         652,593$          131,842$         520,751$          

1 Net of PSAWR Credits
²Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
³Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
WATER FUND

FOR SEPTEMBER 2025 AND THE THIRD FISCAL MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV
September September-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 03 - PARK  
REVENUE

RENT/LEASE INCOME 13,310$           34,513 45,000              (10,487)$      
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 13,310             34,513              45,000              (10,487)        

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED ¹ 75,000             225,000            225,000            -               
PARK IMPROVMENT DISTRICT A - PROPERTY TAX¹ 16,667             50,000              50,000              -               
INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 2,809               6,177                1,000                5,177           
OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                       168                   -                       168              

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 94,476             281,345            276,000            5,345           

TOTAL REVENUE 107,786           315,859            321,000            (5,141)          

EXPENSES
OPERATING EXPENSES (45,093)            (131,065)           (177,550)          46,485         

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (45,093)            (131,065)           (177,550)          46,485         

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (4,699)              (19,103)             (22,685)            3,582           

TOTAL EXPENSES (49,792)            (150,168)           (200,235)          50,067         

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 57,994$           165,691$          120,765$          44,926$       

TRANSFERS TO/FROM CAPITAL FUND -                       -                        -                       -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 57,994$           165,691$          120,765$          44,926$       

¹Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
PARK FUND

FOR SEPTEMBER 2025 AND THE THIRD FISCAL MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV
September September-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 04 - SAN VICENTE SANITATION  
REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 7,068$             23,133$            28,021$            (4,888)$        
SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 240,310           720,929            720,929            -                   
SEWER AVAILABILITY² 3,267               9,800                9,800                -                   
TERTIARY WATER SALES 21,816             70,904              56,250              14,654         
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE -                       250                   375                   (125)             

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 272,460           825,016            815,375            9,641           

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 13,057             29,579              21,500              8,079
TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 13,057             29,579              21,500              8,079           

TOTAL REVENUE 285,518           854,595            836,875            17,720         

EXPENSES
ADMINISTRATION (12,787)            (37,935)             (51,675)            13,740
TREATMENT (127,680)          (295,179)           (386,000)          90,821
COLLECTIONS (37,564)            (107,245)           (140,913)          33,668
REVERSE OSMOSIS (47,067)            (126,465)           (155,050)          28,585

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT³ (225,097)          (566,823)           (733,638)          166,814       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (56,768)            (198,251)           (247,843)          49,592         

TOTAL EXPENSES (281,865)          (765,074)           (981,480)          216,406       

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 3,652$             89,521$            (144,605)$        234,126$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (8,333)              (25,000)             (25,000)            -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (4,681)$            64,521$            (169,605)$        234,126$     

¹SewerTax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
²Sewer Avalibility Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
³Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND

FOR SEPTEMBER 2025 AND THE THIRD FISCAL MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV
September September-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 05 - SANTA MARIA SANITATION  
REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 12,647$           37,394$            61,747$            (24,353)$      
SEWER - TAX ROLL¹ 290,218           870,653            870,653            -                   
TERTIARY WATER SALES 42,261             184,810            85,000              99,810         
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,351               6,201                4,375                1,826           

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 346,477           1,099,058         1,021,775         77,283         

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 14,469             32,439              25,250              7,189
TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 14,469             32,439              25,250              7,189           

TOTAL REVENUE 360,946           1,131,497         1,047,025         84,472         

EXPENSES
ADMINISTRATION (10,791)            (34,785)             (51,025)            16,240
TREATMENT (136,172)          (359,134)           (503,975)          144,841
COLLECTIONS (47,104)            (117,315)           (158,975)          41,660

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (194,066)          (511,234)           (713,975)          202,741       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (67,040)            (234,125)           (292,748)          58,623         

TOTAL EXPENSES (261,106)          (745,359)           (1,006,723)       261,363       

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 99,839$           386,138$          40,303$            345,836$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (50,000)            (150,000)           (150,000)          -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 49,839$           236,138$          (109,698)$        345,836$     

¹SewerTax Roll Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND

FOR SEPTEMBER 2025 AND THE THIRD FISCAL MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE
MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV
September September-25 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 06 - GENERAL  
REVENUE

LEASE/RENT INCOME 21,507$           64,522$            62,282$            2,240$         
OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 818                  1,878                4,021                (2,143)

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 22,325             66,400              66,303              97                

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED ¹ 41,667             62,500              62,500              -               
INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 14,989             31,762              27,000              4,762
OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 27                    2,112                1,197                915

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 56,683             96,374              90,697              5,677           

TOTAL REVENUE 79,009             162,774            157,000            5,774           

EXPENSES
BOARD OF DIRECTORS (15,197)            (21,150)             (70,200)            49,050
GENERAL MANAGER (36,818)            (113,991)           (147,550)          33,559
FINANCE/PURCHASING (73,631)            (200,677)           (214,275)          13,598
CUSTOMER SERVICE (35,509)            (125,452)           (147,803)          22,351
ACCOUNTING (46,346)            (133,207)           (152,400)          19,193
ADMIN SERVICES (82,961)            (261,498)           (308,425)          46,927
ENGINEERING (14,817)            (49,252)             (159,850)          110,598
GENERAL SERVICES (30,680)            (243,015)           (268,825)          25,810
PUBLIC OUTREACH (574)                 (5,122)               (2,500)              (2,622)          

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (336,534)          (1,153,364)        (1,471,828)       318,463       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS 314,941           1,102,580         1,377,353         (274,773)

TOTAL EXPENSES (21,593) (50,784) (94,475) 43,691

NET OPERATING REVENUES LESS EXPENSES 57,415$           111,990$          62,525$            49,465$       

¹Property Tax Revenues are accrued over a 12 month period
²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES
GENERAL FUND

FOR SEPTEMBER 2025 AND THE THIRD FISCAL MONTH ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

ATTACHMENT 1
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Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

General
Revenue 31,568$         52,198$         79,009$         162,774$       
Expenditures (8,157)            (21,034)          (21,593)          (50,784)          

Total 23,411           31,164           57,415           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 111,990         
Transfers -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 
Net Result 23,411           31,164           57,415           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 111,990         

Water
Revenue 2,414,435      2,102,299      2,215,138      6,731,872      
Expenditures (1,725,365)     (2,171,466)     (1,932,449)     (5,829,279)     

Total 689,070         (69,167)          282,690         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 902,593         
Transfers (83,333)          (83,333)          (83,333)          -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 (250,000)        
Net Result 605,737         (152,500)        199,356         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 652,593         

Park
Revenue 103,110         104,963         107,786         315,859         
Expenditures (37,858)          (62,517)          (49,792)          (150,168)        

Total 65,251           42,446           57,994           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 165,691         
Transfers -                 -                 -                 -                 
Net Result 65,251           42,446           57,994           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 165,691         

San Vicente
Revenue 286,720         282,357         285,518         854,595         
Expenditures (135,678)        (347,531)        (281,865)        (765,074)        

Total 151,043         (65,174)          3,652             -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 89,521           
Transfers (8,333)            (8,333)            (8,333)            (25,000)          
Net Result 142,709         (73,508)          (4,681)            -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 64,521           

Santa Maria
Revenue 384,592         385,960         360,946         1,131,497      
Expenditures (163,015)        (321,238)        (261,106)        (745,359)        

Total 221,577         64,721           99,839           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 386,138         
Transfers (50,000)          (50,000)          (50,000)          (150,000)        
Net Result 171,577         14,721           49,839           -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 236,138         

Total Operating Funds
Revenue 3,220,425      2,927,776      3,048,396      -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 9,196,597      
Expenditure (2,070,072)     (2,923,786)     (2,546,806)     -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 (7,540,664)     

Total 1,150,352      3,991             501,590         -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 1,655,933      
Transfers (141,667)        (141,667)        (141,667)        -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 (425,000)        
Net Result 1,008,686$    (137,676)$      359,924$       -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               -$               1,230,933$    

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

OPERATING REVENUE/EXPENDITURE TREND 2025-2026

ATTACHMENT 1
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
WATER SALES AND PURCHASES 2025-2026

 YEAR JUL AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN TOTALS
WATER SALES

2023-24
Untreated - Acre Feet 54.6 47.2 25.5 23.1 24.8 14.4 3.9 0.8 4.9 10.2 35.6 42.8 287.8
Treated - Acre Feet 319.9 433.4 352.7 314.4 383.3 211.7 219.5 201.7 165.3 185.1 259.8 352.7 3,399.5

          Total 374.5 480.6 378.2 337.5 408.1 226.1 223.4 202.5 170.2 195.3 295.4 395.5 3,687.3
2024-25

Untreated - Acre Feet 61.0 63.0 63.9 74.3 36.1 42.0 53.8 14.1 6.7 37.1 62.6 40.5 555.1
Treated - Acre Feet 390.8 423.8 349.4 353.2 322.7 258.5 283.7 253.7 191.8 236.3 301.6 316.7 3,682.2

          Total 451.8 486.8 413.3 427.5 358.8 300.5 337.5 267.8 198.5 273.4 364.2 357.2 4,237.3
2025-26

Untreated - Acre Feet 51.3 50.4 55.3 157.0
Treated - Acre Feet 371.5 413.8 361.7 1,147.0

          Total 422.8 464.2 417.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,304.0

WATER PURCHASES
SUPPLY CHARGES
     Water Treated - Acre Feet 406.8 418.7 365.6 1,191.1
     Water Treated - $ Amount $754,614 $776,689 $678,188 $2,209,491
     Water Untreated - CWA - Acre Feet 62.7 104.1 69.0 235.8
     Water Untreated - CWA - $ Amount  $84,959 $141,056 $93,495 $319,509
     Transportation Charge - Meter Delivery - CWA - $ Amount  $66,200 $73,715 $61,279 $201,193
WATER EXCHANGES
     Water Exchanges (to) from Other Agencies - Acre Feet -                      -                     -                        -                  -                    -                   -                    -                  -                  -                  -                    -                  -                                    
     Water Exchanges (to) from Other Agencies - $ Amount  -$                    -$                   -$                      -$                -$                  -$                 -$                  -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                -$                                  
     Transportation Charges -  Exchanges  - $ Amount -$                    -$                   -$                      -$                -$                  -$                 -$                  -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                -$                                  
FIXED CHARGES (CREDITS)
     MWD Capacity Reservation Charge - $ Amount 11,103$              11,103$             11,103$                33,309$                            
     MWD Readiness to Serve Credit - $ Amount (10,382)$             (10,382)$            (10,382)$               (31,146)$                          
     CWA Customer Service Charge - $ Amount 30,823$              30,823$             30,823$                92,469$                            
     CWA Emergency Storage Charge - $ Amount 58,709$              58,709$             58,709$                176,127$                          
     CWA Infrastructure Access Charge 45,833$              45,833$             45,833$                137,499$                          
     CWA Supply Reliability Charge 43,954$              43,954$             43,954$                131,862$                          
     CWA Transportation Fixed Charge 30,823$              30,823$             30,823$                92,469$                            

     Other Charges and (Credits) Adjustments $0
     SAWR Water Programs - Acre Feet -                      (57.8) (51.7) (109.5)
     SAWR Water Programs - $ Amount -$                    (25,605)$            (22,903)$               (48,509)$                          
     Local Projects & Local Resource Program Credits - Acre Feet -                      -                     (14.4) (14.4)
     Local Projects & Local Resource Program Credits - $ Amount -$                    -$                   (6,480)$                 (6,480)$                             

    Total Purchases - Acre Feet 469.5 522.8 434.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1426.9
    Total Purchases - $ Amount 1,116,635$         1,176,716$        1,014,442$           -$                -$                  -$                 -$                  -$                -$                -$                -$                  -$                3,175,931$                       
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Description Aug-25 Sep-25 Oct-25 Nov-25 Dec-25 Jan-26 Feb-26 Mar-26 Apr-26 May-26 Jun-26 Total

1% Property Tax 93,360.98$    78,605.21$    -$              -$                -$                  -$                 -$                  -$                     -$                 -$                 -$                 171,966.19$      

Park Improv Dist. 2,906.24$      2,446.92$      -$              -$                -$                  -$                 -$                  -$                     -$                 -$                 -$                 5,353.16$          

San Vicente Availability -$              -$              -$              -$                -$                  -$                 -$                  -$                     -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                   

San Vicente EDU -$              -$              -$              -$                -$                  -$                 -$                  -$                     -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                   

Santa Maria EDU -$              -$              -$              -$                -$                  -$                 -$                  -$                     -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                   

Delinquent Water Charge -$              -$              -$              -$                -$                  -$                 -$                  -$                     -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                   

Total 96,267.22$    81,052.13$    -$              -$                -$                  -$                 -$                  -$                     -$                 -$                 -$                 177,319.35$      

2024-2025 Total 110,810.52$  39,288.40$    109,096.61$  947,608.63$    2,681,898.21$   3,254,297.14$ 361,108.93$     324,670.18$        4,588,902.85$  609,436.80$     225,909.70$     13,253,027.97$  

2023-2024 Total 132,338.93$  48,297.87$    104,427.21$  518,579.01$    3,855,176.14$   2,466,853.26$ 258,970.96$     356,047.12$        4,690,116.88$  340,697.83$     264,485.84$     13,035,991.05$  

Ramona Municipal Water District
Tax and Late Charge Revenue Sources

Fiscal Year 2025-2026

* Fire & paremedic services were transferred to the San Diego County Fire Protection District on Aug. 1, 2022.  Tax 
revenues for this activity have been excluded from FY 2022 and FY 2023 to be comparative to FY 2024.
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Annual YTD YTD Under % Under

Headcount Budget Budget Expense (Over) % -Over

General Fund

General Manager Department
Salaries and Wages 354,811$        81,879$          76,582$          5,297$            6.47%
Benefits 222,489 51,344 36,523 14,821 28.87%
Total Department 2.00 577,300 133,223 113,105 20,119 15.10%

Finance Department
Salaries and Wages 1,183,380 273,088 246,295 26,793 9.81%
Benefits 850,120 196,181 204,314 (8,133) -4.15%
Total Department 10.50 2,033,500 469,269 450,609 18,660 3.98%

Admin Services Department
Salaries and Wages 717,843 165,656 148,384 17,272 10.43%
Benefits 434,657 100,305 100,796 (491) -0.49%
Total Department 5.50 1,152,500 265,961 249,180 16,781 6.31%

Park Fund
Salaries and Wages 183,395 42,322 31,384 10,938 25.84%
Benefits 40,005 9,232 7,966 1,266 13.72%
Total Department 2.50 223,400 51,554 39,350 12,204 23.67%

Water Fund
Salaries and Wages 2,368,026 546,467 498,986 47,481 8.69%
Benefits 1,784,874 411,895 406,698 5,197 1.26%
Total Department 19.50 4,152,900 958,362 905,685 52,677 5.50%

San Vicente Sanitation
Salaries and Wages 770,473 177,802 184,359 (6,557) -3.69%
Benefits 504,827 116,498 125,010 (8,512) -7.31%
Total Department 6.75 1,275,300 294,300 309,370 (15,070) -5.12%

Santa Maria Sanitation
Salaries and Wages 892,191 205,891 172,040 33,851 16.44%
Benefits 608,109 140,333 133,950 6,383 4.55%
Total Division 6.75 1,500,300 346,224 305,990 40,234 11.62%

Total District
Salaries and Wages 6,286,724 1,450,783 1,326,646 124,137 8.56%
Benefits 4,405,076 1,016,556 1,007,292 9,264 0.91%
Total District 53.50 10,691,800$    2,467,339$      2,333,937$      133,402$        5.41%

 As of September 30, 2025 (6 of 26 payperiods)

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
SALARIES AND WAGES
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Project FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2025-26 FY 2025-26 FY 2025-26 FY 2025-26 FY 2025-26
Manager Projection Actual Carry Forward Additions Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 43 Water Capital Improvement Projects
51283 Untreated Meter Conversion Project -$                      -$                     -$                   100,000$              -$                   100,000$             1,537$               44,035$             55,965$               
51936 7th Street Bridge 16" Pipeline -                        -                       -                     150,000                -                     150,000               -                     150,000               

subtotal 100,000                196,812               -                     250,000                -                     250,000               1,537                 44,035               205,965               

Grant Funded Project -                       -                     -                       
51282 Acres - Water System RS/JL -                        -                       (861,900)            2,550,000             -                     1,688,100            1,468                 392,074             1,296,027            

subtotal 350,000                1,311,899            (861,900)            2,550,000             -                     1,688,100            1,468                 392,074             1,296,027            

Fund Total 450,000$              1,508,711$          (861,900)$          2,800,000$           -$                   1,938,100$          3,005$               436,108$           1,501,992$          

FUND 26 General Fund Capital Purchases
56020 Facilities - Building Renovation JS 13,707$             335,000$              -                     348,707$             13,095$             13,095$             335,612$             
56026 VHF Two-Way Radio Equipment RS 2,000                 -                        2,000                   -                     2,000                   
56029 Air Conditioning Unit Replacements RS 4,852                 -                        -                     4,852                   -                     4,852                   

Equipment Replacement -                     20,000                  20,000                 -                     20,000                 
Building Gate Security Project -                     30,000                  30,000                 -                     30,000                 
Warehouse Generator -                     15,000                  15,000                 -                     15,000                 

subtotal 407,465                386,906               20,559               400,000                -                     420,559               13,095               13,095               407,464               

Grant Funded Projects
56028 Cyber / IT Equipment GO -                        74,737                 -                     159,200                159,200               14,151               135,341             23,859                 
56027 Climate Adaptation and Resiliency Program Study EW 290,000                353,000               -                     166,000                -                     166,000               43,702               47,763               118,237               

subtotal 290,000                427,737               -                     325,200                -                     325,200               57,853               183,104             142,096               

Fund Total 697,465$              814,643$             20,559$             725,200$              -$                   745,759$             70,948$             196,199$           549,560$             

FUND 11 Water Capital Replacements Projects
51949 Tank and Reservoir Rehab Program RS/JL -$                      -$                     -$                   110,000$              -$                   110,000$             -$                   110,000$             
51965 30 " Pipeline Replacement RS/JL 494,621             150,000                -                     644,621               11,194               24,160               620,461               
51966 Lake Pump Replacement -                     10,000                  -                     10,000                 -                     1,000                 9,000                   
51969 Ram-3 Modification -                     -                        400                    400                      575                    956                    (556)                     
51970 Poway Pump Station High Pressure Valve Replacement -                     120,000                -                     120,000               -                     120,000               

Bargar Clearwell (2MG) -                     1,800,000             -                     1,800,000            -                     1,800,000            
Ramco Loop Pipeline Replacement (Off Hwy 78) -                     1,000,000             -                     1,000,000            -                     1,000,000            
27" Pipeline Replacement (From R3 to R4 bay) -                     600,000                -                     600,000               -                     600,000               
Relocate PRVs in Vaults to Above Ground -                     250,000                -                     250,000               -                     250,000               

51972A #2 Poway Pump Station Rehab -                     175,000                -                     175,000               -                     175,000               
#8 Poway Pump Station Rehab -                     175,000                -                     175,000               -                     175,000               
Bob Cat Skid Steer -                     120,000                -                     120,000               -                     120,000               
Capital Acquisition -                     100,000                (400)                   99,600                 -                     99,600                 
Heavy Duty Truck Replacement -                     90,000                  -                     90,000                 -                     90,000                 
ID-5 #1 Pump Rebuild -                     50,000                  -                     50,000                 -                     50,000                 
Surge Tanks Knuckle Valve Replacement -                     15,000                  -                     15,000                 -                     15,000                 

Fund Total 7,230,861$           6,736,239$          494,621$           4,765,000$           -$                   5,259,621$          11,768$             26,116$             5,233,505$          

FUND 13 Park Capital Replacement Projects
53012A Field 2 Sports Lighting 62,688$             -$                      -$                   62,688$               -$                   62,688$               
53012B Adult Softball Sports Lighting 47,819               -                        -                     47,819                 -                     47,819                 

Senior Center Door Replacement -                     60,000                  (60,000)              -                       -                     -                       
Security Gates and Automation 40,057               50,000                  (64,939)              25,118                 -                     25,118                 
Girls Softball Remodel -                     75,000                  -                     75,000                 -                     75,000                 
Dog Park -                     45,000                  -                     45,000                 -                     45,000                 
Shetland Sotball Field 2 Conversion -                     22,500                  -                     22,500                 -                     22,500                 

53016 Ramona Junior Fair Pig Barn Slab -                        51,939               51,939                 -                     51,939               -                       
Mapping and Signage -                     10,000                  -                     10,000                 -                     10,000                 

53019 Water Truck 35,000               35,000                 28,000               28,000               7,000                   
53018 Pavillion and Stage Roof 38,000               38,000                 -                     38,000                 

subtotal -                        -                       150,564             262,500                -                     413,064               28,000               79,939               333,125               

Grant Funded Projects
180273 Wellfield Park Sports Lighting and Scoreboard RS 139,020                189,975               -                        -                     -                       5,625                 6,700                 (6,700)                  
53013 Senior Center Emergency Backup Generator 140,000                -                     140,000               70,819               70,819               69,181                 
53014 ROCC Sound System 12,200                  2,440                   9,760                 -                        -                     9,760                   -                     9,760                   

Community Center Project 278,500                -                     278,500               -                     278,500               
Ramona Junior Fair Project 363,500                -                     363,500               -                     363,500               

53020 Sidewalk Connectivity Project 441,000                -                     441,000               -                     441,000               
Wi-Fi Connectivity Project 56,200                  -                     56,200                 -                     56,200                 
Shuttle Program 377,800                -                     377,800               -                     377,800               
Other Community Resiliency Projects 350,500                -                     350,500               -                     350,500               

53017 ROCC Bucking Chutes 38,000                  -                     38,000                 -                     38,000                 
subtotal 151,220                2,440                   9,760                 2,045,500             -                     2,055,260            76,444               77,519               1,977,741            

Fund Total 151,220$              2,440$                 160,324$           2,308,000$           -$                   2,468,324$          104,444$           157,458$           2,310,866$          

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

September 30, 2025
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Project FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2025-26 FY 2025-26 FY 2025-26 FY 2025-26 FY 2025-26
Manager Projection Actual Carry Forward Additions Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

September 30, 2025

FUND 14 San Vicente Capital Improvement Projects
Sprayfield Storage Building JA -$                   20,000$                -$                   20,000$               -$                   20,000$               
Sludge Storage Area RS/JA -                     225,000                -                     225,000               -                     225,000               
Multimedia Filter Replacement Study -                     50,000                  -                     50,000                 -                     50,000                 
Laboratory Building Design Update -                     37,500                  -                     37,500                 -                     37,500                 

51473 Wastewater Master Plan (multi-plant) -                     60,000                  -                     60,000                 -                     3,625                 56,376                 
51474 Regional Bio Solids Study (multi-plant) 4,842                 -                        -                     4,842                   -                     4,842                   

Fund Total 100,000$              95,158$               4,842$               392,500$              -$                   397,342$             -$                   3,625$               393,718$             

FUND 15 Santa Maria Capital Improvement Projects
51573 Wastewater Master Plan (multi-plant) 104,443$           56,000$                -$                   160,443$             -$                   5,437$               155,006$             
51574 Regional Bio Solids Study (multi-plant) -                     -                        -                     -                       -                     -                       
51575 Administrative Building Design -                     600,000                -                     600,000               -                     600,000               

subtotal 230,000                125,557               104,443             656,000                -                     760,443               -                     5,437                 755,006               

Grant Funded Project
51572 Acres - Septic to Sewer -                        -                       -                     1,200,000             -                     1,200,000            -                     861                    1,199,139            

subtotal -                        -                       -                     1,200,000             -                     1,200,000            -                     861                    1,199,139            

Fund Total 230,000$              125,557$             104,443$           1,856,000$           -$                   1,960,443$          -$                   6,297$               1,954,145$          

FUND 22 San Vicente Capital Replacements Projects
Treatment Plant

54225 Headworks Rehabilitation RS/JA 773,285$           200,000$              -$                   973,285$             10,510$             104,510$           868,775$             
54229 Sludge Bed Cover Replacement & Property Acquisition JA 134,393             50,000                  -                     184,393               -                     184,393               

Barona Pump & MCC panel -                     250,000                -                     250,000               -                     250,000               
Pond Transfer Piping -                     200,000                -                     200,000               -                     200,000               

54232 Chlorine Contact Chamber Rapid Mixer -                     30,000                  -                     30,000                 -                     30,000                 
subtotal 1,176,890             269,212               907,678             730,000                -                     1,637,678            10,510               104,510             1,533,168            

Collections
54202 Collection system infrastructure RS/JL 11,572               150,000                -                     161,572               -                     161,572               
54230 CCTV Van JL 25,000                  -                     25,000                 -                     25,000                 

Stationary Genset -                     180,000                -                     180,000               -                     180,000               
SCADA HMI Upgrade -                     20,000                  -                     20,000                 -                     20,000                 

subtotal 345,100                333,528               11,572               375,000                -                     386,572               -                     -                     386,572               

Fund Total 1,521,990$           602,740$             919,250$           1,105,000$           -$                   2,024,250$          10,510$             104,510$           1,919,740$          

FUND 25 Santa Maria Capital Replacements Projects
Treatment Plant

55256 Effluent Transmission Pipe RS/JC -                     -                        -                     -                       -                     -                       
55264 Influent pump station/Screening and Grit Removal RS/JC -                     -                        -                     -                       -                     -                       
55287 Centrifuge Rebuild Project JC 144,095             75,000                  -                     219,095               113,138             113,138             105,958               
55288 Sprayfield Pumps and Motors JC 76,354               -                        -                     76,354                 -                     76,354                 
55289 Plant Water Supply System Rehabilitation -                     75,000                  -                     75,000                 -                     75,000                 
55291 Pond 1 Cleaning/Drainage JC 92,964               150,000                (45,000)              197,964               -                     197,964               
55293 Pond 1 French Drain Project -                     -                        45,000               45,000                 4,907                 19,985               25,015                 

Pond 1 Tertiary Conversion -                     75,000                  -                     75,000                 -                     75,000                 
subtotal 1,345,400             944,958               313,413             375,000                -                     688,413               118,044             133,122             555,291               

Collections
55244 SM Collection system infrastructure RS/JL -                     400,000                -                     400,000               -                     400,000               
55290 CCTV Van JL -                     25,000                  -                     25,000                 -                     25,000                 

SCADA HMI Upgrade -                     20,000                  -                     20,000                 -                     20,000                 
subtotal 444,100                535,904               -                     445,000                -                     445,000               -                     -                     445,000               

Fund Total 1,789,500$           1,480,862$          313,413$           820,000$              -$                   1,133,413$          118,044$           133,122$           1,000,291$          

Total of all Projects 12,171,036$         11,366,350$        1,155,552$        14,771,700$         -$                   15,927,252$        318,720$           1,063,436$        14,863,817$        
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Project FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2024-25 FY 2025-26 FY 2025-26 FY 2025-26 FY 2025-26 FY 2025-26 FY 2025-26
Manager Projection Actual Carry Forward Additions Transfers Budget Month YTD Available

Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

September 30, 2025

Capital Projects Summary
Water Program 7,680,861$          8,244,950$         (367,279)$         7,565,000$          -$                  7,197,721$         14,774$            462,224$          6,735,497$         
Santa Maria Wastewater Program 2,019,500            1,606,419           417,856            2,676,000            -                    3,093,856           118,044            139,420            2,954,436           
San Vicente Wastewater Program 1,621,990            697,897              924,093            1,497,500            -                    2,421,593           10,510              108,134            2,313,458           
Parks & Recreation 151,220               2,440                  160,324            2,308,000            -                    2,468,324           104,444            157,458            2,310,866           
General Fund 697,465               814,643              20,559              725,200               -                    745,759              70,948              196,199            549,560              

Total Capital Projects 12,171,036$        11,366,350$       1,155,552$       14,771,700$        -$                  15,927,252$       318,720$          1,063,436$       14,863,817$       
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BEGINNING ENDING 
BALANCE ACTIVITY BALANCE

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY ACCOUNT
California Asset Management Program¹ 36,562,949$    (368,537)$        36,194,412$    
Local Agency Investment Funds¹ 1,100,927        818                  1,101,745        
General Checking 490,702           (53,120)            437,582           

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS 38,154,578$    (420,839)$        37,733,739$    

  
CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND

OPERATING FUNDS
01 Water Fund 8,812,069$      370,558$         9,182,627$      
03 Park Fund 425,320           (18,331)            406,989           
04 Sewer - San Vicente 2,012,842        (254,060)          1,758,782        
05 Sewer - Santa Maria 2,231,560        (236,401)          1,995,159        
06 General Fund 2,467,791        19,078             2,486,869        

    Total Operating Funds 15,949,583      (119,157)          15,830,426      
 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
51 Water  Debt Service 1,055,795        (348,955)          706,840           

    Total Debt Service Funds 1,055,795        (348,955)          706,840           

CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT
11 Cap. Replacement - Water 6,111,796        110,127           6,221,923        
13 Cap. Replacement - Park 1,281,127        (82,157)            1,198,970        
14 Cap. Improvement  - San Vicente 1,097,834        15,260             1,113,094        
15 Cap. Improvement  - Santa Maria 2,830,420        17,888             2,848,308        
22 Cap. Replacement - San Vicente 3,183,219        15,381             3,198,600        
25 Cap. Replacement - Santa Maria 4,379,749        (13,350)            4,366,399        
26 Cap. Improvement  - General Fund 554,953           (43,230)            511,723           
43 Cap. Improvement - Water 1,710,103        27,352             1,737,456        

    Total Cap Proj & Equip 21,149,200$    47,273$           21,196,473$    

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND 38,154,578$    (420,838)$        37,733,739$    

¹LAIF and CAMP Balances reported at Fair Market Value
All investments are in compliance with the Ramona Municipal Water District  Investment Policy.  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2025
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CASH BALANCE TRENDS

June of PY July August September October November December January February March April May June
2025-26 Fiscal Year

Operating 18,483,778$        16,638,053$    15,949,583$    15,830,426$    
Debt Service 1,046,135            1,049,839        1,055,795        706,840           
Capital 22,423,303          21,517,617      21,149,200      21,196,473      

Total 41,953,217$        39,205,510$    38,154,578$    37,733,739$    -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 -$                 

2024-25 Fiscal Year

Operating 16,146,440$        14,744,412$    14,367,210$    13,960,124$    13,914,692$    13,617,987$    15,153,242$    16,826,831$    16,438,613$    16,952,336$    19,292,117$    19,165,770$    18,483,778$    
Debt Service 1,068,917            1,073,508        1,083,269        738,632           746,274           774,406           868,061           914,919           927,957           912,578           1,014,630        1,034,437        1,046,135        
Capital 24,488,576          24,695,064      23,358,911      22,885,467      22,174,118      21,810,865      22,198,237      21,516,566      21,954,116      21,939,373      22,802,006      22,879,713      22,423,303      

Total 41,703,933$        40,512,984$    38,809,390$    37,584,223$    36,835,085$    36,203,258$    38,219,539$    39,258,315$    39,320,686$    39,804,286$    43,108,753$    43,079,920$    41,953,217$    

2023-24 Fiscal Year

Operating 19,523,300$        17,757,114$    17,150,949$    16,222,565$    15,684,269$    15,158,643$    15,937,507$    17,672,140$    16,718,890$    15,780,979$    17,726,423$    16,574,062$    16,146,440$    
Debt Service 880,979               884,474           898,773           558,364           569,203           599,674           829,474           845,666           862,576           849,428           1,029,526        1,049,684        1,068,917        
Capital 26,133,224          25,440,495      24,300,731      22,914,601      22,806,650      22,351,335      24,463,350      24,411,056      24,521,340      24,883,298      25,745,507      25,279,482      24,488,576      

Total 46,537,504$        44,082,083$    42,350,452$    39,695,529$    39,060,121$    38,109,651$    41,230,330$    42,928,862$    42,102,806$    41,513,706$    44,501,456$    42,903,228$    41,703,933$    

2022-23 Fiscal Year

Operating 23,598,701$        17,258,259$    17,481,453$    17,322,570$    17,382,028$    17,701,803$    19,677,355$    23,439,954$    22,433,088$    21,890,193$    25,638,289$    20,206,147$    19,523,300$    
Debt Service 915,598               907,752           912,176           569,887           574,521           588,315           695,713           744,210           757,459           742,179           840,283           862,995           880,979           
Capital 25,107,898          27,537,464      26,379,586      25,757,522      25,427,777      24,925,407      26,070,795      26,095,146      25,362,495      25,247,122      25,619,739      26,626,903      26,133,224      

Total 49,622,196$        45,703,476$    44,773,215$    43,649,979$    43,384,326$    43,215,525$    46,443,864$    50,279,310$    48,553,042$    47,879,495$    52,098,311$    47,696,045$    46,537,504$    
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acre feet cost/acre ft total value acre feet total value acre feet cost/acre ft total value

Lake Ramona 1433 1,612$                 2,310,356$                (9) (11,383)$                  1,424 1,614$        2,298,973$                

Reservoirs
Untreated 29 1,789$                 52,162$                     (4) (6,452)$                    25 1,806$        45,710$                     
Treated 47 2,207$                 103,714$                   (2) (4,432)$                    45 2,222$        99,282$                     

Total Reservoirs 76 2,047$                 155,875$                   (6) (10,883)$                  70 2,071$        144,992$                   

Total Water Inventory 1,510 1,634$                 2,466,231$                (15) (22,266)$                  1,494 1,636$        2,443,965$                

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT
WATER INVENTORY
September 30, 2025

ACTIVITY FOR MONTH
BEGINNING INVENTORY INVENTORY INCREASE / (USAGE) ENDING INVENTORY
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

       Agenda Item No. B.1.c. 
       Regular Board Meeting of November 12, 2025 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: ADOPT A RESOLUTION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO APPLY FOR COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To obtain Board authorization to apply for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
funds from the County of San Diego to potentially fund preliminary design and environmental 
documentation for the Acres septic to sewer project.  
 
Background 
The County of San Diego receives Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding from 
the federal Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). The County has issued 
guidelines and is soliciting applications through October 31, 2025 for potential funding in Fiscal 
Year 2026-27 (FY 26-27). Selected projects would be included in the County’s March 2026 Draft 
Annual Plan for public comment and which would be adopted at a Board of Supervisor’s hearing 
in April 2026. 
 
The purpose of CDBG funding is to “Develop viable urban communities by providing decent 
housing and a suitable living environment, and by expanding economic opportunities, principally 
for low-and moderate-income residents.” The County has three goals in its 2025-2029 
Consolidated Plan: 
 

1. Affordable Housing Opportunities – Invest in housing options that both expand the 
affordable housing stock and increase efficiency and affordability within the existing 
housing supply. 

2. Housing Stability – Strengthen and support housing stability amongst the region’s most 
vulnerable populations by supporting programs across the homeless to housed 
continuum.  

3. Quality of Life – Improve quality of life throughout communities by improving access to 
vital services, community infrastructure, and economic development opportunities.  
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CDBG projects are only available to areas that serve a low and moderate-income area. Within 
the District’s boundary, this area is limited to the census tracts that include the downtown area 
and the northeast portion of the District. 
 
Projects that were funded in FY 2018-23 in Ramona: 
 

• Sidewalks and ADA Improvement Project 
o D Street and other locations  

• Ramona Town Hall – ADA Improvements  
• Ramona Boys and Girls Club Improvements 
• Ramona Food and Clothes Closet – Solar Panels 

 
The District received CDBG funds for the community center generator for 2025. This project 
should be complete by December 31, 2025. While this has been a potential ongoing source of 
funding for the District, these funds have not been solicited from the County for many years with 
the exception of the recent generator project. The Community Center built in 1981 received 
CDBG funds as did renovations to the Community Center restrooms in 2005.  
 
Eligible activities include: public services, economic development and public facilities and 
improvements. The latter category includes planning, design and construction for construction, 
rehabilitation, or installation of public improvements or facilities. Public facilities include but are 
not limited to parks, sidewalks, senior centers, youth centers. These facilities can include water 
and sewer services.  
 
Projects should be completed within 12 months and thus would need to begin immediately after 
July 1, 2026 and should be complete by June 30, 2027. Therefore, projects that need to 
complete design and permitting are unlikely to meet the readiness requirements of this grant 
program. 
 
The FY 25-26 allocation for San Diego County’s CDBG program was $4.3 million. It is not clear 
how much funding is available for FY 26-27.  
 
Discussion 
The District has been working with the state and Rural Community Assistance Corporation 
(RCAC) on water and sewer projects in disadvantaged census tracts in the District. Sewer 
projects can only be grant funded by the state if the area has a median household income (MHI) 
of less than 80% of the statewide MHI. The recent census data shows that the area in which the 
sewer project was planned no longer meets this criteria. However, it does meet the criteria for 
the CDBG program as the project area MHI is compared to the County-wide MHI. 



B.1.c. Page 3 
 

The District drafted an application for the October 31, 2025 deadline for approximately $650,522 
to complete preliminary design and environmental documentation for the sewer system that will 
convert 196 homes from septic systems to District sewer. The project is scalable. If the District 
does not receive the full $650,522, the project area can be reduced to match the available 
funding. 
 
RCAC will also complete a more targeted MHI survey in the project area in the hopes of 
establishing that the MHI meets the state grant funding criteria.  
 
If the District is unsuccessful for this round of funding, the District can reapply in fall 2026 for FY 
27-28.  

In order to apply to the County for CDBG funding, the Board of Directors needs to approve a 
resolution authorizing the District to apply for these funds. The application was submitted with a 
placeholder resolution with a note that the resolution would be brought to the Board on 
November 12, 2025. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. If the project is not funded by external sources, the project will not be completed.  
 
Recommendation 
District staff respectfully recommends the Board approve a resolution to authorize the General 
Manager to apply for County of San Diego Community Development Block Grant funds. 
 
Prepared and Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1  Resolution Authorizing Application for Grant Funding  B.1.c. Page 4-5 
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RESOLUTION NO. 25-XXXX 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

 AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION FOR GRANT FUNDING FOR THE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS AS ADMINISTERED BY 

THE COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO  

WHEREAS, the County of San Diego annually solicits projects for potential funding with 
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds for inclusion in its Annual Plan for use of 
these funds; and  

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) is 
responsible for the administration of this grant program, including developing guidelines and 
selection criteria; and 

WHEREAS, the County of San Diego receives funds from HUD for the CDBG program and 
locally administers the grant funding in select cities in San Diego County and for unincorporated 
San Diego County and has developed its own Annual Plan goals for CDBG funding; and 

WHEREAS, procedures established by the County of San Diego require a resolution certifying 
the approval of application(s) by the Applicant’s governing board before submission to the 
County; and 

WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District (District) is authorized to apply for and 
accept CDBG funds from the County of San Diego.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal 
Water District as follows: 
 
1. The recitals above are true and correct. 

2. The Board approves the District’s filing of an application for CDBG funds with the County of 
San Diego for preliminary design and environmental documentation for the Acres septic to sewer 
project for potential funding in fiscal year 2026-2027. 

3. The General Manager is authorized on behalf of the District to apply for and accept CDBG 
funds from the County of San Diego, and if awarded, the General Manager has the authority to 
execute all related documents 

4. The Board certifies that the District will have sufficient resources to complete the workplans 
that are outlined in the grant applications. 

5. The Board appoints the General Manager, or designee, as agent to conduct all negotiations, 
execute and submit all documents including, but not limited to, applications, agreements, and 
payment requests that may be necessary for completion of the grant workplan. 

6. The Board Secretary shall certify to the adoption of this resolution, which shall take effect 
immediately upon adoption. 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this November 12, 2025 by the following vote: 

ATTACHMENT 1
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AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 

 
____________________________________ 
James R. Hickle  
President, Board of Directors  
Ramona Municipal Water District  

ATTEST:  

 

______________________________  
Jim Piva 
Secretary, Board of Directors  
Ramona Municipal Water District 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. B.1.d. 
              Regular Board Meeting of November 12, 2025 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
 
RE: DISCUSSION AND POSSIBLE ACTION TO APPROVE A ROSTER CHANGE FOR THE 

COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE FOR PARKS AND RECREATION  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To consider the proposed roster addition for the “Parks and Recreation Community Advisory 
Committee” (CAC).  
 
Background 
From the District’s Committee policy: 
 

A. The CAC will consist of seven (7) at-large members and two (2) parks user members 
(one athletic and one non-athletic). … All terms thereafter will be four (4) years. Members 
shall not be subject to term limits. Terms for Members for the initial cycle designated as 
having approximately two (2) year terms, shall end on June 30, 2025 and terms for 
Members designated as having four (4) year terms shall end on June 30, 2027. 
 

B. Members will be selected as follows:  
 

a. The District will open a call for interest forms for submittal by interested Members 
for the at-large Member representatives. The District will provide a notice to the 
following organizations that a position is open for recruitment: 
 

• Ramona Community Planning Group 

• Ramona Chamber of Commerce 

• Ramona Kiwanis 

• Ramona Trails Association 

• All regular park users (Ramona Rodeo Foundation, Ramona Junior 
Fair, Ramona Senior Center, recreational and travel youth and adult 
sports organizations, etc.) 
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• Any other community organization or individual who wishes to be notified 

of a potential opening 
 

Parties wishing to be added to the notification list can send an email with their contact 
info to park@rmwd.org. 

 
a. Interest forms will be reviewed by two Board members selected by the full board 

(such as via a Parks and Recreation ad hoc committee) to review the interest 
forms and decide on a slate of Members for the current openings. 

 
b. The proposed Members will be voted on at a regular District Board meeting.  

 
c. If there is a vacancy before the end of a Member’s terms, proposed members 

shall be suggested, reviewed and approved in the same manner as item a 
through c above.  

 
Discussion 
Chris Bertolero would like to resign from the CAC due to other commitments. Mr. Bertolero was a 
liaison for the Kiwanis and at the time of his nomination was the junior varsity (JV) baseball coach for 
Ramona High School (RHS). His involvement helped foster increased collaboration between RHS 
and Ramona Sports Association and JV baseball practiced in the park due to lack of space at RHS. 
His promotion to varsity baseball coach has reduced his available time to serve on the committee.  
 
An application was received from Darryl Albertson, a fellow Kiwanis member, for the open position 
(Attachment 1). District staff are recommending that Mr. Albertson be selected for Mr. Bertolero’s 
open spot.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
No additional fiscal impact for filling vacant roster positions. 

Recommendation 
Respectfully recommend the Board approve the proposed roster addition(s) for the Parks and 
Recreation Community Advisory Committee.  
 
Prepared and Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1  CAC Interest Form – Darryl Albertson   B.1.d. Page 3-4 
 



 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
105 Earlham Street Telephone: 
Ramona, California 92065-1599                                                         (760) 789-1330 

WATER • SEWER • PARK & RECREATION 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PARKS AND RECREATION CAC INTEREST FORM 

 
 
Thank you for your interest in serving on the District’s Parks and Recreation Community 
Advisory Committee (CAC). Please fill out the form below. For questions regarding this form, 
please contact the District office at 760-789-1330. 
 
First and Last Name:  Darryl Albertson 

Street Address 1178 Cedar Summit Dr. 

City Ramona 

Email Address darryl.albertson@yahoo.com 

Phone Number:  

Occupation:  Leadership and Organizational Development Consultant 

Current Employer:  self employed 

  
Preferred communication method: Email  Phone  
Are you a resident or do you own a business in the District’s service area? Yes  No  
 
Write a brief description about why you are interested in joining the CAC: 
 
I have a strong personal commitment to community service. I have also seen first-hand how 
communities benefit by sharing and considering viewpoints from multiple stakeholders, 
including government, business, and community groups. We have substantial park and recreation 
resources that serve our community well, and can do so even more in the future. Serving on the 
CAC will provide an opportunity to apply my unique skill set and draw upon diverse 
contacts/partnerships to support the needs of the Ramona community. 
 
Tell us about your applicable experience: 
 

• Ramona resident; San Diego County resident for 25+ years 
• Parent of two children who have extensively used and benefitted from parks and 

recreation programs 
• A personal user of our parks and recreation resources; existing partner with the Water 

District (via Kiwanis Club) 
• Community service leadership with organizations including: Kiwanis International, 

Classroom of the Future Foundation, United Way, Scouting USA 
• Business executive leadership positions with: Cubic Corporation (Chief Human 

Resources Officer), CareFusion/Cardinal Health (VP Global Learning/Talent 

ATTACHMENT 1
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Management), Pfizer (Head of HR, San Diego) 
• Expert in organizational communication (PhD, University of Southern California), 

business leadership, team effectiveness; 35+ years of professional experience 
• Finance experience: Certificate in Finance – UCSD/Rady School of Business, managed 

annual corporate budgets >$1 million, past Kiwanis treasurer 
 
What would you like to accomplish as a CAC member: 
 

• Facilitate communication and partnership regarding Parks and Recreation needs among 
government organizations, businesses, and community groups 

• Promote existing Parks and Recreation programs and opportunities 
• Explore opportunities to enhance programs and provide even more service to the 

community 
• Provide input and recommendations that are well-thought-out, creative, and realistic 

given financial and other constraints 
• Be an active participant and contributor to CAC activities 

 
Are you currently serving on any other committees or Boards? (Please list) 
 
Kiwanis Club of Ramona 

• Scholarship Chair 
• Membership Chair 

 
Are you involved in any local, civic or community groups? (Please list) 
 

• Kiwanis Club of Ramona: Past President and Treasurer 
• Kiwanis Division 37 (North San Diego; 12 clubs): Past Secretary 
• Classroom of the Future Foundation (non-profit organization serving as philanthropic and 

innovation partner to the San Diego County Department of Education): Past Board Chair 
• Cubic Corporation: Past Chair of Contributions Committee (responsible for charitable 

contributions in the San Diego region) 
• United Way: Past Campaign Leader, Pfizer, San Diego 
• Scouting USA: Past Assistant Scoutmaster 

 
 

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT THIS FORM IS A PUBLIC RECORD SUBJECT TO DISCLOSURE UNDER THE 
PUBLIC RECORDS ACT 

ATTACHMENT 1
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

                    Agenda Item No. B.1.e.  
                    Regular Board Meeting of November 12, 2025 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 

RE: AUTHORIZATION FOR THE GENERAL MANAGER TO APPROVE A SOLE SOURCE 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR FINANCIAL AUDIT SERVICES  

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To obtain Board approval authorizing the General Manager to approve a sole source 
professional service agreement with Davis Farr LLP for financial audit services. 
 
Background 
The District is audited each year by an independent certified public accounting firm in 
compliance with the requirements for special districts set forth in the California Government 
Code. The audit ensures the District is in compliance with accounting, internal control, and audit 
standards. The contract with Davis Farr is now completing its fifth and final year of the existing 
contract, and staff anticipates presenting the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 2025, along with the audit results, at the December Board meeting.  

To maintain staff independence and transparency, and because the auditing firm reports to and 
is contracted by the Board, staff requested feedback from the Board at the September meeting 
regarding how to proceed with selecting the next certified public accounting firm for the following 
year’s financial audit services. The Board provided unanimous support in obtaining a proposal 
from Davis Farr for an additional contracted term.  
 
Discussion 
Staff presented the Board with the pros and cons of obtaining a new audit firm at the Board’s 
September meeting. It is not unusual for Districts to request a new audit firm every few years to 
get a new perspective on the organization’s internal controls and financial reporting, especially 
in times of high staff turnover and suspicious activities. Many Districts without these issues 
choose not to rotate audit firms, though, because the change requires significant staff time to 
inform the incoming firm about how the organization works and to provide substantially more 
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supporting documentation. Rotating firms is likely a more costly option as well as the incoming 
firm will have to build in their onboarding process into their multi-year agreement.  

Staff have a collaborative relationship with the Davis Farr team and their audit service costs 
have remained below $20,000 for each of the last five years despite staff shifting the audit 
report from a basic financial statement format to the Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 
format, which is substantially more disclosure, transparency, and review for the auditors. The 
firm is highly responsive when staff requests guidance on new accounting pronouncements, and 
they provide three hours of webinar-based training each year on the latest accounting 
guidelines. 

The Board discussed the matter and determined it would be in the District’s best interest to 
continue using Davis Farr for another contacted term, provided their proposed services were 
reasonably priced. Davis Farr provided a proposal for audit services beginning in FY 2025-26 
for $23,100, with increases of less than 4% each year thereafter, for an additional 4 years. Staff 
believes this is in line with expectations and more cost-effective than if the District were to take 
the services out to bid. Staff proposes contracting with Davis Farr for a three-year term with the 
option to extend two additional years, which is normal for the District. 

Fiscal Impact 
Next year’s contracted audit will be $23,100 and increase by less than 4% each year thereafter 
for up to four additional years.   
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board authorize the General Manager to approve a three 
year audit services contract, beginning in fiscal year 2025-26, with the option to extend an 
additional two years, with Davis Farr LLP.  
 
Reviewed by:   Joseph Spence, CPA, MPA, Assistant General Manager & Chief 

Financial Officer   
 
Submitted by:   Erica Wolski, General Manager 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

                    Agenda Item No. B.1.f. 
                    Regular Board Meeting of November 12, 2025  

  
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: AUTHORIZATION TO PURCHASE 2025 JOHN DEERE 325G COMPACT TRACK 

LOADER THROUGH A SOURCEWELL COOPERATIVE PURCHASING CONTRACT 
  

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To request authorization for the General Manager to award the purchase of John Deere 325G 
compact track loader via the Sourcewell cooperative purchasing contract to replace a 2006 
Bobcat skid steer.  
 
Background 
The Bobcat skid steer was originally purchased in 2006 and has exceeded its life expectancy 
and is recommended for replacement as the cost to maintain the existing unit is continuing to 
increase. The skid steer has been in service for 18 years with a run time of 1697 hours, which is 
equivalent to approximately 56,000 miles. Over the past five years mechanical issues have 
increased. Maintenance in the last five years cost $21,000 compared to the maintenance of the 
previous five years at only $8,000. 
 
The skid steer was utilized for various types of projects throughout the District. The equipment 
was purchased with multiple attachments, such as brush mower, street sweeper, hole auger, 
trench excavator and a small ½ yard bucket. The brush mower is used to clear and maintain 
most of the District water and sewer easements. It is also used for street sweeping after 
emergency pipeline construction repairs. The trench attachment is mostly used for electrical 
conduit installations. All of the above attachments are transferable to the replacement skid 
steer.  
 
In June 2025, the Board approved the budget for Fiscal Year (FY) 2025/2026, which includes 
funds of $110,000.00 budgeted for FY 2025/2026 (Water CRP - Fund 11, Page 45, Line 19) for 
the replacement of this skid steer. 
 
The District is a member of Sourcewell (https://sourcewell.org/solutions/cooperative-
purchasing), which allows it to use Sourcewell’s cooperative purchasing contracts.  

 

 

https://sourcewell.org/solutions/cooperative-purchasing
https://sourcewell.org/solutions/cooperative-purchasing


B.1.f. Page 2 
 

Additionally, the District’s Legislative Code section 4.04.310 allows for RMWD to utilize 
cooperative purchasing. Sourcewell develops requests for proposal and invitations for bids for 
national, competitive solicitations for public agencies that meet or exceed local requirements.  
 
Discussion 
The District reached out to three vendors and asked for the Sourcewell discounted price:  

• RDO Equipment Co. quoted a new 2025 John Deere 235G Compact Track Loader 
under Sourcewell contract #011723-JDC1 which has a 30% discount.  

• Bobcat quoted a new T76 T4 Bobcat Compact Track Loader under Sourcewell contract 
#020223-CEC2 which has a 26% discount. 

• Hawthorne CAT quoted a 255 05A Compact Track Loader under Sourcewell contract 
#020223-CAT3 which has a 21% discount. 

The quotes from the three vendors, including tax and the Sourcewell discount, are shown in the 
table below: 

Manufacturer Quote No. Cost ($) 
John Deere 1927360 $74,098 
Bobcat BM1316133 $80,803 
Hawthorne CAT 1711890-01 $102,911 

 
Fiscal Impact 
In June 2025, the Board approved the budget for Fiscal Year (FY) 2025/2026, which includes 
funds of $110,000.00 budgeted for FY 2025/2026 (Water CRP - Fund 11, Page 45, Line 19). 
The $74,097.52 purchase price for the compact track loader is within the approved budget. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to 
execute a contract with RDO Equipment Co. to purchase a 2025 John Deere 325G compact 
track loader via the Sourcewell cooperative purchasing contract for a cost not to exceed 
$75,000.   
 
Prepared by: Joe Lomeli, Operations Manager 
 
Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 

 
1 Sourcewell contract 011723-JDC: https://www.sourcewell-mn.gov/cooperative-purchasing/011723-jdc  
2 Sourcewell contract 020223-CEC: https://www.sourcewell-mn.gov/cooperative-purchasing/020223-cec  
3 Sourcewell contract 020223-CAT:  https://www.sourcewell-mn.gov/cooperative-purchasing/020223-cat  

https://www.sourcewell-mn.gov/cooperative-purchasing/011723-jdc
https://www.sourcewell-mn.gov/cooperative-purchasing/020223-cec
https://www.sourcewell-mn.gov/cooperative-purchasing/020223-cat


B.1.g. Page 1 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

Agenda Item No. B.1.g.  
Regular Board Meeting of November 12, 2025 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: TO APPROVE THE WATER RATE INCREASE NOTIFICATION AND AFFIRM THE 

RATES AND CHARGES TAKING EFFECT ON JANUARY 1, 2026 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To affirm and approve the water rates and charges that will go into effect on January 1, 2026. 
 
Background  
At the October Board meeting, the Board approved a pass-through of the San Diego County 
Water Authority rate increase along with a 2% increase of the District’s rates. The agenda 
memo included draft language to be used to notify each customer of the increase. This item 
provides an update of that final language and presents the final notification that will be 
distributed to the water customers, scheduled to be mailed out on November 17th.  
 
Discussion  
The Board of Directors approved a pass-through of the San Diego County Water Authority water 
rate increases and a 2% increase to the District’s water rates at the previous Board meeting. 
The supporting agenda memo and presentation provided included draft language to notify the 
customers of the increases. In addition, staff discovered clerical errors within the District’s 
component of the 1”, 1 ½”, 2”, 3”, 4”, and 6” meter monthly service charges. Not all of these 
charges are currently utilized. This item corrects the clerical error and provides the final 
verbiage of the rate increase notification within the attachment. 
 
Fiscal Impact  
None. 
 
Recommendation  
Staff respectfully recommends the Board of Directors affirm and approve the water rates and 
charges scheduled to take effect on January 1, 2026 along with the notice being mailed to the 
water customers. 
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Prepared by: Joseph Spence, CPA, MPA, Assistant General Manager & Chief 

Financial Officer 
 
Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, P.E. General Manager 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
Attachment 1 Water Rate Increase Public Notice B.1.g. Page 3 
 



ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.g. Page 3
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

       Agenda Item No. B.1.h. 
       Regular Board Meeting of November 12, 2025 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: AUTHORIZATION TO QUITCLAIM EXISTING RMWD EASEMENT ON ASSESSOR 

PARCEL NUMBER (APN) 282-040-53-00  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To obtain Board authorization for the General Manager to execute a quitclaim to relinquish an 
existing RMWD easement on Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 282-040-53-00. 
 
Background 
The District collection system is comprised of approximately 100 miles of sanitary sewer lines. 
In the Santa Maria Sewer Service Area, the sewer mains discharge into the Santa Maria Water 
Reclamation Plant located at 260 Sawday Street, Ramona, CA 92065. 
 
The District recently completed the Santa Maria Water Reclamation Plant Headworks and 
Influent Pump Station Project.  As part of this project, a portion of the Santa Maria Trunk Line 
across APN 282-040-53-00 was re-routed to Sawday Street and the existing pipeline across this 
parcel property was abandoned in place. 
 
The portion of the Santa Maria trunk line rerouted to Sawday Street was the last section of 
pipeline before entering the Santa Maria Water Reclamation Plant. 
 
Discussion 
With the abandonment and relocation of the subject pipeline, the District no longer has a need 
for the existing easement.  The owner of the parcel has requested for the easement to be 
vacated/quitclaimed.  The Easement was granted to Ramona Sanitation District on November 
18, 1972, via Document No. 73-030308 Recorded, February 2, 1973. 
 
To proceed with the vacation or quitclaim of the existing easement, pursuant to Chapter 8.03 – 
Vacation of Easements of current District Legislative Code, Board authorization is required.  
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Fiscal Impact 
None. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully requests that the Board authorize the General Manager (or Designee) to 
execute the quitclaim of the existing RMWD easement with Document No. 73-030308. 
 
 
Prepared by: Ricardo Soto, P.E., Engineering Department 
  
Reviewed by: D. Michael Metts, District Engineer 
 Joe Lomeli, Operations Manager 
 
Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1 Easement Document 73-030308 B.1.h. Page 3-4 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

                    Agenda Item No. B.1.i. 
                    Regular Board Meeting of November 12, 2025  

  
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO 3-YEAR CONTRACT FOR PARK LANDSCAPING 

  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To request authorization for the General Manager to enter into a 3-year contract for landscaping 
at Ramona Community Park.  
 
Background/Discussion 
The District has been contracting with Rodriguez Landscaping Service since the District took 
over park operations in summer 2023. The original contract was for 6 months ending in 
December 31, 2023 and was extended for 2024 and 2025. The contract was for $6,900 per 
month and included a 5% markup on any irrigation parts and supplies purchased for the park. 
 
The District would like to enter into a longer term landscaping contract for a 3-year term. Bids 
were received from two contractors, Rodriguez Landscaping Service who has the existing 
contract, and Brightview Landscape Services. Rodriguez Landscaping Service provided the 
lowest responsive bid. The District has been pleased with the work by Rodriguez Landscaping 
Service the last 2.5 years. 
 
Contractor Monthly Cost ($) Annual Cost ($) 
Rodriguez Landscaping Service $8,100* $97,200 
Brightview Landscape Services** $19,806 $237,672 

*Not including 5% markup on any parts or supplies purchased. Irrigation repair (labor) is 
included in the contract price. No markup on year 2. 

**Year 2 cost increased by 3%. Irrigation repairs are billed at labor and materials outside of the 
contract price. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
The landscaping contract is paid out of Account 03-1311-64520 Maintenance-Building and 
Grounds out of the parks operating budget (Fund 03).       
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The existing contract is $82,800 per year ($6900 per month), resulting in additional spending in 
this account of $8,400 for Fiscal Year 2025-2026. 
 
Recommendation 
Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of Directors authorize the General Manager to 
execute a contract with Rodriguez Landscaping Service for a three-year term for an amount not 
to exceed $8,100 per month for the attached services.  
 
Prepared by and submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1  Rodriguez Landscape Services proposal   B.1.i. Page 3 
 
 



Rodriguez Landscaping Service Proposal 

 

$8,100 per month. Breakdown per area is as follows: 

• “Pony Baseball Complex” - $1,550 per month 

• “Ramona Girls Softball Complex” - $800 per month 

• “Ramona Adult Softball Complex” - $550 per month 

• “Main and Secondary Soccer Complex” - $1,400 per month 

• “Pop Warner/Pony Baseball Field 2 Complex” - $650 per month 

• Community Center - $600 per month 

• Ramona Outdoor Community Center and associated parking lot - $1,400 per month 

• Mowing weeds by side of road and parking lots throughout park - $1,150 per month 

Rodriguez Landscaping Service shall be provided materials needed (irrigation parts, 
topsoil, fertilizer, herbicide, etc.) or RMWD will reimburse Rodriguez Landscaping Service at 
cost of materials plus 5% markup. 

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.i. Page 3
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

       Agenda Item No. F.1. 
       Regular Board Meeting of November 12, 2025 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: APPROVAL TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH THE 

CITY OF POWAY AND SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY TO PROVIDE A 
TREATED WATER CONNECTION FOR THE CITY OF POWAY  

 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To provide the Board an update on the proposed project by the City of Poway and to obtain 
Board approval for the General Manager to execute the attached Memorandum of 
Understanding between the City of Poway, San Diego County Water Authority and the District 
for the City of Poway’s treated water connection.   
 
Background/Discussion 
The City of Poway’s (City) primary source of water is treatment of imported San Diego County 
Water Authority (SDCWA) raw water and water from Lake Poway at the Berglund Water 
Treatment Plant (WTP). The City is required by the state Division of Drinking Water to establish 
treated water connections with other agencies to provide potable water when the Berglund 
Water Treatment Plant is offline. The City had considered building its own new pipeline and flow 
control facility (FCF) with the SDCWA; however, the cost was considered to be too prohibitive at 
approximately $50 million.  

Previously, the City evaluated building two interconnections with the City of San Diego at 
approximately $2 million each and evaluating whether the District’s RAM-3 FCF can be shared 
between the two agencies. The City completed the City of Poway Treated Water Service 
Connection Facility Planning Study Addendum – FINAL DRAFT in August 2024 and previously 
wanted the District to consider Alternative 3D, which involves the City and the District sharing 
use of the RAM-3 FCF. 

The RAM-3 FCF is the District’s primary supply of potable water. The RAM-2 FCF is located 
between the Berglund WTP and RAM-3 and serves treated City water to the District when water 
is not available from RAM-3.  

 

 

 



F.1. Page 2 
 

The District and the City entered into a MOU in November 2024 to commit to working together 
on the City’s proposed project. This MOU was considered at the November 12, 2024 Board 
meeting prior to execution. 

Discussion 
The City and District began meeting in May 2024 to discuss the potential project. After review 
and discussions of Alternative 3D with SDCWA, SDCWA offered to pay for a new treated water 
FCF (POW-6) for the City of Poway at an estimated cost of $7 million as mitigation for the 
effects from the Crossover Pipeline Rehabilitation. SDCWA’s rehabilitation project will require 
that the City be shut off from SDCWA’s imported raw water line for a 6-month period each year 
for 3 years. The new FCF will allow the City to be supplied with treated water during these 
periods.  
 
The POW-6 FCF will be built adjacent to the RAM-3 FCF and will require easements and 
coordination from the District. The project will also require 1) construction of a new 30-inch 
pipeline to replace the District’s existing 27-inch pipeline and the City’s existing 24-inch pipeline 
that connect RAM-3 to the City’s Berglund WTP and 2) abandonment of the 24-inch and 27-inch 
pipelines and RAM-2 FCF. SDCWA has proposed paying for the cost to abandon the two 
pipelines and RAM-2 FCF. 
 
The attached MOU is primarily between SDCWA and the City; however, in the MOU, the District 
agrees to attend meetings and cooperate during design and construction to support the City’s 
proposed FCF. Proposed milestones for the design and construction of the required 
improvements are included in the MOU: 
 
Milestone Responsible Party Completion Target 
Member Agency Agreement SDCWA March 2026 
Design of 30-inch Pipeline City June 2026 
Construct 30-inch Pipeline City March 2028 
Design POW-6 FCF SDCWA & consultant January 2028 
Construct POW-6 FCF SDCWA & contractor June 2029 
 
The District has also discussed a potential cost share for the construction of the new 30-inch 
pipeline as it supports both the District’s ability to receive water from the City’s Berglund WTP 
and the City’s ability to receive water from the new POW-6 FCF. A cost share based on the 
lengths of the existing 27-inch and 24-inch pipelines was proposed by the City, which would 
require the District to pay approximately 25% of the construction costs for the new pipeline. This 
cost share between the City and the District is memorialized in this MOU to avoid the need for 
the District and City to update their existing November 2024 MOU. As noted in the milestone 
table above, the final cost estimate will be known by summer 2026 and the District’s financial 
contribution would not be due until January 2027-March 2028. 
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Fiscal Impact 
At this time, there is no cost for the District to enter into the MOU. District staff time would be 
spent reviewing the engineering and environmental planning and design documents, but at this 
time the District is not being asked to cost-share for any of the design and environmental work. 
However, there is a proposed cost share of 25% for the 30-inch pipeline that is being funded by 
the District and the City. The cost share is anticipated to be approximately $1.25 million. After 
the design is complete, the City and the District will need to enter into a formal agreement for 
the cost share and the updated estimated costs will be brought back to the Board for 
consideration. 
 
Recommendation 
District staff respectfully recommend that the Board authorize the General Manager to execute 
the attached MOU between the District, San Diego County Water Authority, and the City of 
Poway.  
 
Prepared and Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1 MOU between City, SDCWA and District F.1. Page 4-9 
Attachment 2  Figure A – SDCWA POW-6 FCF and Poway Treated Water Facilities  
  F.1. Page 10 



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

Crossover Pipeline Rehabilitation – Treated Water Connection for the City of Poway 

Between the following parties: 
• San Diego County Water Authority (Water Authority) 
• City of Poway (Poway) 
• Ramona Municipal Water District (Ramona) 

Purpose 
This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) establishes a framework for cooperation between 
the Water Authority, Poway, and Ramona, to ensure water deliveries and operational 
coordination during and after the rehabilitation of the Crossover Pipeline. This MOU outlines 
roles, responsibilities, financial commitments, and milestones necessary for the development of a 
treated water connection to provide deliveries to Poway due to the Crossover Pipeline 
Rehabilitation Project. The MOU is nonbinding and creates no obligations, rights, or binding 
commitments for any party.  The parties will be required to execute subsequent agreement(s) 
before development of new treated water conveyance facilities to support the future Crossover 
Pipeline rehabilitation project may begin. 

Background 
To meet customer demands, Poway treats imported raw water—purchased from the Water 
Authority and delivered via the Crossover Pipeline—at the Lester J. Berglund Water Treatment 
Plant (Berglund WTP). 

The Crossover Pipeline is a regional pipeline delivering untreated water to the First Aqueduct, 
which serves Poway, City of Escondido, City of San Diego, and Helix Water District, among 
others. Based on condition assessments and monitoring, the Crossover Pipeline is scheduled to 
be rehabilitated or replaced. The Water Authority’s 2024 Water Facilities Master Plan (2024 
Master Plan) identified a phased rehabilitation approach to implement the project, requiring 
extended shutdowns of the pipeline over an anticipated three aqueduct shutdown seasons 
(November through April). To meet Poway’s water demands during these shutdowns, this MOU 
contemplates the development of a treated water connection in the vicinity of Ramona No. 3 
flow control facility (RAM 3 FCF) off of the Ramona Pipeline, connecting to a new 30-inch 
pipeline and other facilities installed by Poway to deliver treated water to Poway’s Berglund 
WTP clearwells. The new 30-inch-pipeline will also serve Ramona during periods when the 
Water Authority’s Ramona Pipeline is offline. The existing Ramona No. 2 flow control facility 
(RAM 2 FCF), a portion of Ramona’s 27-inch pipeline, and Poway’s 24-inch pipeline 
(collectively referred to as the “RAM 2 Facilities”), which currently provide service to Ramona 
when the Ramona Pipeline is offline, will be abandoned. Additional MOUs and agreements are 
being developed in coordination with other member agencies (including Poway) to support 
rehabilitation of the Crossover Pipeline, including potential impacts resulting from the reduction 
in pipeline capacity. 

ATTACHMENT 1
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Poway’s treated water demands are approximately 24 cubic feet per second (cfs) during the 
periods the Crossover Pipeline is anticipated to be shut down. These water demands will be met 
through a new treated water connection developed on the Ramona Pipeline upstream of RAM 3 
FCF.  

Separate from the scope of this MOU, Poway is proceeding with the design and construction of 
two (2) emergency water interconnections with the City of San Diego as required by agreement 
between the State Water Resources Control Board’s Division of Drinking Water (DDW) and 
Poway. These separate projects will provide additional water supply redundancy for Poway, 
under emergency conditions, and these projects are not required to satisfy Poway’s normal water 
demands. The emergency water interconnections will be completed independent of the facilities 
described herein. 

Project Scope 
Below are key components to facilitate treated water delivery to Poway during rehabilitation of 
the Crossover Pipeline: 

Flow Control and Metering Facility  

• A new turnout off of the Ramona Pipeline upstream of the turnout for the RAM 3 
FCF. 

• Control and isolation valves to be named Poway 6 flow control facility (POW 6 
FCF). 

• Flow meter installed at POW 6 FCF. 

Pipeline  

• 30-inch diameter pipeline within the Espola Road right-of-way from POW 6 FCF to 
the intersection of Lake Poway Road and the Water Authority’s First Aqueduct. 

• Pipe connections and valving from the new 30-inch Espola Road pipeline installed by 
Poway to Ramona’s existing 27-inch pipeline. 

• Abandonment of the RAM 2 FCF Facilities. 

Agency Responsibilities 
Each agency will play a role in implementing the treated water connection. Responsibilities are 
outlined below: 

Water Authority Responsibilities 

 General: 
• Fund and oversee the planning, environmental compliance, permitting, design, and 

construction of POW 6 FCF and abandonment of the RAM 2 Facilities. 
• Engage its own consultant to develop the design in coordination with representatives 

from Poway and Ramona. 

ATTACHMENT 1

F.1. Page 5



• Coordinate shutdowns to minimize member agency delivery impacts. 
• Develop additional design, construction, and operational agreements related to POW 

6 FCF. 
• Manage water quality provided at POW 6 FCF. 

Planning Phase: 
• Lead overall planning for POW 6 FCF and abandonment of the RAM 2 Facilities. 

Abandonment of the RAM 2 Facilities will be in coordination with Poway and 
Ramona. 

• Coordinate with Poway and Ramona to determine design requirements. 
• Secure necessary permits and approvals. 
• Develop and finalize project schedule and milestones. 

Design Phase: 
• Contract with consultant for design development. 
• Finalize design of POW 6 FCF and abandonment of the RAM 2 Facilities. 
• Coordinate with Poway and Ramona to incorporate feedback into the design. 

Construction Phase:  
• Award a construction contract for POW 6 FCF and abandonment of the RAM 2 

Facilities. 
• Oversee the construction (construction management, inspection, and testing). 
• Coordinate with the Poway and Ramona for permitting requirements. 
• Conduct performance and water quality (BAC-T) testing prior to operation. 
• Coordinate shutdown schedules to minimize operational disruptions. 

Poway Responsibilities 

General 
• Assign a point of contact for the duration of the project to serve as Poway’s 

representative. 
• Complete the new booster pump station known as Pump Station No. 16 (PS-16) and 

forebay tank required to pump treated water to Berglund WTP clearwells. 
• Complete the new 30-inch diameter Espola Road pipeline from the POW 6 FCF to 

the intersection of Lake Poway Road and the Water Authority’s First Aqueduct and 
36-inch pipeline in Lake Poway Road to the PS-16 site.  

• Provide metering at the PS-16 site for regional billing purposes when Poway delivers 
water to Ramona on the Water Authority’s behalf when the Ramona Pipeline is 
offline.  

ATTACHMENT 1
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• Manage water quality downstream of POW 6 FCF and within Poway’s pipelines, 
forebay, and PS-16. 

• Comply with State and Federal Grant requirements, as applicable. 

Planning Phase: 
• Provide input on operational, water quality, and hydraulic requirements and 

constraints. 
• Provide status updates on PS-16, forebay, and pipelines to coordinate schedules. 

Design Phase: 
• Review design to ensure it meets operational requirements. 
• Provide feedback on the integration with Poway’s existing system. 
• Aid in securing permits from the City of Poway.  

Construction Phase:  
• Coordinate with the Water Authority for permitting, traffic control, and scheduling. 
• Maintain communication with all parties involved regarding any issues. 

Ramona Responsibilities 

General 
• Assign a point of contact for the duration of the project to serve as Ramona’s 

representative. 
• Coordinate with the Water Authority and Poway on necessary existing 27-inch 

pipeline modifications, tie-ins to a new 30-inch pipeline downstream of the POW 6 
FCF, and abandonment of a portion of Ramona’s 27-inch pipeline. 

• Manage water quality within Ramona’s existing 27-inch pipeline and downstream 
facilities. 

Planning Phase: 
• Provide input on operational, water quality, and hydraulic requirements. 

Design Phase: 
• Provide feedback to Poway related to interconnection of Ramona’s existing 27-inch 

pipeline and Poway’s proposed 30-inch pipeline. 

Construction Phase:  
• Coordinate necessary modifications downstream of POW 6 FCF.  
• Provide support, as necessary, during construction of POW 6 FCF. 

ATTACHMENT 1
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Joint Responsibilities 

Each party will: 
• Designate representatives to participate in planning, design reviews, technical 

workshops, and coordination meetings to provide input on technical details. 
• Coordinate schedules/activities during the planning, design, and construction phases. 

Future Agreements 

As the project progresses, the parties will work on additional agreements, including design, 
construction, and operational agreements as necessary. Future agreements will include 
contingency plans to minimize outages for the agencies, such as contractor requirements to 
restore facilities within a specified timeframe. The agencies agree to cooperate on any future 
agreements that may be required to formalize ongoing responsibilities related to the treated water 
connection or other shared infrastructure. This includes coordination with the Water Authority in 
advance of any potential future exchange agreement between Poway and Ramona to deliver 
treated water from Poway’s Berglund WTP to Ramona during normal operations.  

Milestones 

Milestone Responsible Party Completion Target 
Member Agency Agreement Water Authority 03/2026 
Finalize Design of proposed Forebay / PS-16 / 
30-inch pipeline 

Poway 06/2026 

Construct Forebay / PS-16 / 30-inch pipeline  Poway 03/2028 
Finalize Design of POW 6 FCF  Water Authority & 

Consultant 
01/2028 

Construct POW 6 FCF  Water Authority & 
Contractor 

06/2029 

Test and Commission POW 6 FCF Water Authority & 
Poway 

08/2029 

Begin Operations to Support Crossover PL 
Relining 

Water Authority & 
Poway 

02/2030 

Financial Commitments 
Except as otherwise provided herein, the Water Authority is responsible for all costs associated 
with planning, environmental compliance, design, and construction of POW 6 FCF and 
abandonment of the RAM 2 Facilities. Poway shall be responsible for all costs associated with 
planning, environmental compliance, design, and construction of its PS-16, Forebay, and 
associated pipelines including the 30-inch Espola Road pipeline. Ramona will contribute to 
Poway’s construction of the new 30-inch pipeline at an approximate 25% cost share. The Water 
Authority shall apply a modified treatment rate to water delivered during periods when the 
Crossover Pipeline is shut down to accommodate the rehabilitation project. The modified 
treatment rate will be the difference between the Water Authority treatment rate at the time of 
delivery minus Poway’s latest documented treatment cost on an $/acre-foot basis. The parties 
shall be responsible for their staff labor costs, administrative costs, and water purchase costs.  

ATTACHMENT 1
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Agency Coordination and Communication 
Regular coordination meetings will be held between all signatories to monitor project progress 
and ensure timely implementation. The Water Authority will provide project updates and 
coordinate Crossover Pipeline schedules. 

Term and Duration 
This MOU remains in effect only for the duration of the rehabilitation project. The treated water 
connection and related operational arrangements outlined in this MOU are intended solely as 
interim measures to maintain water service while the Crossover Pipeline is being rehabilitated. 
 
Any extension of the treated water connection or modifications to the terms of this MOU beyond 
the completion of the Crossover Pipeline rehabilitation project may only occur through mutual 
written agreement of all parties.  

Signatories 
This MOU is executed as of the dates below by authorized representatives of: 

San Diego County Water Authority 
City of Poway 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
 

San Diego County Water Authority 

 
By: ______________________________      

Dan Denham  
General Manager  
 
 

City of Poway  

 
By: ______________________________ 

Eric Heidemann  
Director of Public Works  
 
 

Ramona Municipal Water District  

 
By: ______________________________ 

Erica Wolski  
General Manager  

 

 
Date: ______________________________ 

 
 
 
 

 

 
Date: ______________________________ 

 
 
 
 

 

 
Date: ______________________________ 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

Agenda Item No. F.2.  
Regular Board Meeting of November 12, 2024 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 

RE: 2026-2030 STRATEGIC PLAN  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To present and solicit feedback on the draft 2026-2030 Strategic Plan.    

Background  
The District developed a 2026-2030 Strategic Plan (the Plan) (Attachment 1) in-house, using 
feedback received over the last year from the Board and the public. The Plan refines the 
District’s mission statement, outlines the organization’s core values, and establishes strategic 
goals that the District will focus on over the next five years. This item introduces the draft Plan 
and provides an opportunity for feedback. 

Discussion  
Staff introduced the Strategic Plan’s development process at the October 2024 meeting and has 
been collecting feedback since. The draft Plan memorializes the District’s new mission 
statement provided by the Board, along with core values and strategic goals. Progress towards 
each goal will be obtained through a series of tactical goals, spread between departments and 
timeframes. Staff will provide a presentation to walk through and discuss the Plan. District staff 
plan to bring the Plan back for adoption at a future Board meeting. 

Fiscal Impact  
None.  

Recommendation  
Staff respectfully recommends the Board review the Plan and discuss as appropriate. 
 
Prepared by:   Joseph Spence, CPA, MPA, Assistant General Manager & Chief 

Financial Officer 

Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, P.E. General Manager 
 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1:  2026-2030 Strategic Plan             F.2. Page 2-21 
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Ramona Municipal Water District 

 
 
 

Introduction 
 
 

 
 
 
Dear Members of the Board and Residents of Ramona, 
 

Ensuring a reliable and sustainable water future for Ramona is a task we take incredibly 

seriously, and one that demands proactive planning and forward-thinking strategies. In that 
spirit, we are proud to introduce you to RMWD's first-ever five-year, 2026-2030 Strategic Plan. 
This comprehensive plan represents a significant milestone for our district, marking a deliberate 

and collaborative effort to guide RMWD's operations and investments over the next five years, 
and beyond. 

This document is the culmination of extensive research, analysis, and invaluable input from our 
dedicated staff, industry experts, and most importantly, you, the residents of Ramona. We have 
listened carefully to your concerns, priorities, and aspirations for our community's water future. 

The resulting plan reflects a shared vision for a resilient and thriving Ramona, one that can 
confidently navigate the challenges of inflationary challenges and declining water demands. 

The 2026-2030 Strategic Plan outlines a clear roadmap for RMWD, focusing on six key strategic 

goals: 

1. Optimize Existing Resources 

2. Rehabilitate Existing Infrastructure for Continuous Reliability 

3. Build Organizational Resiliency 

4. Secure Financial Stability 

5. Build Community Engagement 

6. Pursue Continuous Improvements 

This plan is not simply a document to be filed away; it is a living blueprint for action. It will guide 
our decision-making, inform our budget allocations, and serve as a benchmark for measuring our 

progress. We are committed to regularly reviewing and adapting the plan as needed to ensure it 
remains relevant and responsive to the evolving needs of our community. 
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Ramona Municipal Water District 

 

The RMWD team is deeply committed to fulfilling the vision laid out in this Strategic Plan. We 
believe that by working together, with the continued support of the Board of Directors and the 

engagement of our residents, we can secure a bright and sustainable water future for Ramona. 

We invite you to review the complete 2026-2030 Strategic Plan, which is available on the 

RMWD website at www.RMWD.org/publications. We encourage your feedback and look forward 
to embarking on this exciting journey with you. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

  

 
Erica Wolski, P.E.       Joseph Spence, CPA, MPA 

General Manager       Assistant General Manager   
         & Chief Financial Officer 
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Ramona Municipal Water District 

 
 
 

Strategic Planning Team 
 
 
 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
Jim Hickle  President  Division II 

Jeff Lawler  Vice President  Division I 

Jim Piva  Secretary  Division III 

Princess Norman Director  Division V 

Jacob Zoria  Director  Division IV 

 
 

MANAGEMENT 
Erica Wolski, P.E., General Manager 

Joseph Spence, CPA, MPA, Assistant General Manager & Chief Financial Officer 

Joe Lomeli, Water Operations Manager 

Jim Anderson, Wastewater Operations Manager 

Tim Clement, Administrative Services Manager 

 

GENERAL COUNSEL 
Jennifer Lyon, McDougal Boehmer Foley Lyon Mitchell & Erickson 

 
 

ENGINEERING  

Michael Metts, P.E. Dudek 

Ricardo Soto, P.E. Dudek 
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Ramona Municipal Water District 

 
 
 

About RMWD 
 
 
 
 

The District was formed on August 15, 1956, as a municipal water district pursuant to the Municipal 
Water District Law of 1911, Water Code Section 71000 et seq. Its purpose was to provide a more 
reliable source of potable water to the community than its predecessor, the Ramona Irrigation 

District, which relied solely on local wellfield sources. In 1957, the District was annexed into the San 
Diego County Water Authority and Metropolitan Water District of Southern California, thereby 
providing the District membership to the County Water Authority and access to its wholesale 

supplies drawn from the Colorado River and Sacramento Bay Delta.  

Significant milestone dates for the District include: 

1967 — Acquired the Ramona Irrigation District that was formed in 1925 

1970 — Annexed the San Diego Country Estates 

1975   —   Annexed park and recreation powers throughout the jurisdictional 
boundary 

1981 — Merged with the Ramona Sanitation District (San Vicente Sewer 
Service Area and Santa Maria Sewer Service Area) and the Ramona 
Fire Protection District  

1992  — Entered into a service agreement with CAL FIRE to assume fire 
protection and emergency medical service responsibilities for the 
District’s jurisdictional boundary area 

1993 — Annexed territory and sewer services previously served by the Mt. 
Woodson Ranch Sanitation District 

2022 — Divested from fire protection and emergency medical services, 
transferring service and responsibility to the San Diego County Fire 
Protection District 

Today, the District provides potable water, non-potable water, recycled water, sewer, and park 
services.   
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Ramona Municipal Water District 

 
 

 

Our Mission  
 
 
 
 
 

The mission of the Ramona Municipal Water District is to 
cost-effectively meet or exceed community expectations in 
every service we provide. 

 
 

Our Values  
 
 
 

 

 Provide fair and equal treatment to everyone.  
 Strive to exceed expectations and build strong 

customer relationships.  
 Take personal responsibility for resolving 

customer issues. 
 Warmly greet and assist every customer.  

 

 Communicate honestly and directly.  
 Foster a culture of trust.  
 Communicate clearly and effectively, both 

verbally and in writing.  
 Be approachable and impartial in all 

interactions.  
 Actively seek and provide constructive 

feedback. 

 Act as a positive role model for colleagues 
and the community.  

 Maintain a professional appearance and be 
punctual.  

 Uphold honesty, dependability, and 
trustworthiness.  
 
 
 

 Actively collaborate with colleagues across 
all departments.  

 Promote unity by sharing knowledge, 
resources, and time.  

 Understand how your role contributes to the 
bigger picture.  

 Acknowledge and support the contributions 
of others.  

 Treat everyone with respect and take 
responsibility for your actions. 
 

 Be proactive and take initiative without 
needing to be asked. 

 Identify and address problems and suggest 
solutions. 

 Seek opportunities for growth and 
development. 

 Don't hesitate to ask for help when needed. 
 Be open to learning new things and 

embracing change. 
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Ramona Municipal Water District 

  
 
 

Strategic Initiatives 
 
 
 
 

The 2026-2030 Strategic Plan outlines a clear roadmap for RMWD, focusing 
on the following key strategic goals: 

1. Optimize Existing Resources: Embracing a practice of reevaluating 

our habits and procedures to consider and test new efficiencies. 

2. Rehabilitate Existing Infrastructure for Continuous Reliability: 
Modernizing and strengthening our aging infrastructure to minimize 

losses, improve efficiency, and enhance service delivery. 

3. Build Organizational Resiliency:  Establishing structure, protocol, 
and security to protect the District from change and outside threats. 

4. Secure Financial Stability: Maintaining responsible fiscal 
management, securing funding for capital projects, and ensuring 
affordable rates for our customers. 

5. Build Community Engagement: Fostering open communication, 
transparency, and collaboration with our residents and stakeholders 
to build trust and shared ownership of our future. 

6. Pursue Continuous Improvements: Diversifying our services and 
exploring innovative practices to guarantee dependable service for 
years to come.      
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Ramona Municipal Water District 

 

Tactical Plan 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

01.  Optimize Existing Resources

ID # Tactical Goal Key Performance Indicator Team Lead Target Date

01-01
Decommission the untreated water system to reduce 
water system capital costs.

Complete decommissioning of the Woodson Zone. Water
December 

2025

01-02
Optimize San Vicente and Santa Maria recycled water 
production and distribution to provide a cost effective 
water source and reduce spray field application.

Complete design of 8-inch pipeline on Wildcat Canyon Road to serve Barona in 
order to maximize use of recycled water from the San Vicente WRP.

Egr
December 

2025

01-03
Optimize biosolids management at both San Vicente 
and Santa Maria WRPs to reduce hauling and disposal 
costs.

Complete the centrifuge rebuild project (#55287) at Santa Maria WRP to reduce 
hauling costs by maintaining ability to efficiently dewater. Replace the centrifuge 
scroll.

WW
January 

2026

01-04
San Vicente and Santa Maria efficiency improvements 
to reduce costs and improve operator flexibility and 
safety.

Optimize the use and capacity of the Santa Maria Pond #1. Remediate Pond #1 of 
cat tail and bullrush growth.

WW January 2026

01-05
Decommission the untreated water system to reduce 
water system capital costs.

Complete decommissioning of the Kennedy and Gilette Zones. Water
February 

2026

01-06
San Vicente and Santa Maria efficiency improvements 
to reduce costs and improve operator flexibility and 
safety.

Rehabilitate the San Vicente Reclamation Plant for processing efficiencies. 
Initiate a chlorine contact and tertiary effluent retention time study to reduce 
needed chlorine dosage and save on chemical use.

WW
March 
2026

01-07
Optimize San Vicente and Santa Maria recycled water 
production and distribution to provide a cost effective 
water source and reduce spray field application.

Evaluate options to provide tertiary recycled water storage, such as converting the 
Woodson untreated tank and/or modifications to Pond 1 at the Rangeland Road 
site, and a pressurized recycled water distribution system in order to allow the 
addition of additional recycled water customers from the Santa Maria WRP. 
Memorialize plans into the facility planning document.

Egr
March 
2026

01-08
Decommission the untreated water system to reduce 
water system capital costs.

Complete decommissioning of the Robb Zone. Water
June 
2026

01-09
Decommission the untreated water system to reduce 
water system capital costs.

Complete fire flow evaluation in the Snows Zone using a Third Party Vendor. Water
June 
2026
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Ramona Municipal Water District 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

  

ID # Tactical Goal Key Performance Indicator Dept. Target Date

01-10
San Vicente and Santa Maria efficiency improvements 
to reduce costs and improve operator flexibility and 
safety.

Integrate sensor reading with control and reporting systems at both sewer 
treatment plans.  Identify plant sensor data to be collected and issue RFP for 
consultant to integrate data into SCADA and WIMS systems.

WW
July 

2026

01-11
Continue to modernize water meter program to ensure 
billing accuracy and improve customer experience.

Reassess and modernize the construction meters program. Research migrating 
construction meters to a remotely-read technology and provide implementation 
plan to the management team.

Water
September 

2026

01-12
San Vicente and Santa Maria efficiency improvements 
to reduce costs and improve operator flexibility and 
safety.

Complete permitting (submit and receive modified Regional Board permit) and 
make San Vicente operation modifications to implement results of chlorine 
contact study. Determine if tracer study is required.

WW
September 

2026

01-13
Decommission the untreated water system to reduce 
water system capital costs.

Develop plan to decommission or modify operations of the Snows Zone and 
present the plan for Board consideration.

Egr
December 

2026

01-14
Decommission the untreated water system to reduce 
water system capital costs.

Complete the design/plans to abandon/remove untreated lines that are not 
targeted for reuse and identify easements that can be vacated as part of line 
abandonment and/or removal.

Egr
December 

2026

01-15
Optimize San Vicente and Santa Maria recycled water 
production and distribution to provide a cost effective 
water source and reduce spray field application.

Complete design of the SVWRP optimized on-site recycled water piping and 
valving to allow flows to be shifted between ponds and between pump stations. 
Including converting Pond 2 to Title 22 recycled water storage.

Egr
December 

2026

01-16
San Vicente and Santa Maria efficiency improvements 
to reduce costs and improve operator flexibility and 
safety.

Design of electrical improvements at Santa Maria WRP to improve safety and 
reliability and possibly reduce energy costs. Issue RFP for engineering design 
work.

Egr
December

2026

01-17
Optimize San Vicente and Santa Maria recycled water 
production and distribution to provide a cost effective 
water source and reduce spray field application.

Complete construction of the 8-inch pipeline on Wildcat Canyon Road to serve 
Barona in order to maximize use of recycled water from the San Vicente WRP.

Egr
June 
2027

01-18
Optimize San Vicente and Santa Maria recycled water 
production and distribution to provide a cost effective 
water source and reduce spray field application.

Complete construction of the SVWRP optimized on-site recycled water piping and 
valving to allow flows to be shifted between ponds and between pump stations. 
Including converting Pond 2 to Title 22 recycled water storage.

Egr
December

2027

01-19
Decommission the untreated water system to reduce 
water system capital costs.

Design of fire flow improvements needed in the untreated zone as identified in the 
approved 2023 Water Facilities Plan for construction in FY 32/33.

Egr
December 

2030
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Ramona Municipal Water District 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  

ID # Tactical Goal Key Performance Indicator Dept. Target Date

02-01
Rehabilitate plant infrastructure to reduce costs and 
improve operator flexibility and safety.

Complete construction of the San Vicente bar screen #1 replacement project to 
improve preliminary screening and removal and protect downstream processes.

Egr
December

2025

02-02

Continue to meet California Air Resources Board (CARB) 
and Air Pollution Control District (APCD) requirements 
by reducing emissions footprint and implementing 
electrification where mandated. 

Purchase a replacement for the Water Utility Department's 2006 Bobcat A300 
skid steer so that it can be retired by January 1, 2026 as this has the second 
highest emissions factor in the District's fleet that is subject to CARB's Off-Road 
Diesel fleet requirements.

Water
December 

2025

02-03
Rehabilitate plant infrastructure to reduce costs and 
improve operator flexibility and safety.

Develop solution for design of tertiary filter replacement at the San Vicente WRP 
via the Wastewater Master Plan. Existing manways on the filters are too small to 
allow for operators to maintain the underdrain system.

WW
January 

2026

02-04
Rehabilitate plant infrastructure to reduce costs and 
improve operator flexibility and safety.

Replace end of life contact chamber mixers at the San Vicente WRP. WW
March
2026

02-05
Rehabilitate San Vicente and Santa Maria to reduce 
costs and improve operator flexibility and safety.

Rehabilitate the Santa Maria potable and non-potable system equipment. 
Replace pressure tank and piping on the potable system. Replacing air pressure 
tank and piping on the non-potable system and adding a second pressure tank.

WW
July 

2026

02-06

Continue to meet California Air Resources Board (CARB) 
and Air Pollution Control District (APCD) requirements 
by reducing emissions footprint and implementing 
electrification where mandated. 

Purchase a replacement for the Water Utility Department's 2003 Case 580M 
backhoe so that it can be retired by January 1, 2026 as this has the highest 
emissions factor in the District's fleet that is subject to CARB's Off-Road Diesel 
fleet requirements.

Water
December 

2026

02-07

Rehabilitate San Vicente and Santa Maria recycled 
water production and distribution to provide a cost 
effective water source and reduce spray field 
application.

Replace the San Vicente's Spangler Peak pump station's pump and electrical 
controls for safety and to improve ability to send water to multiple locations 
including Barona.

Egr
December 

2026

02.  Rehabilitate Existing Infrastructure for Continuous Reliability
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Ramona Municipal Water District 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

  

ID # Tactical Goal Key Performance Indicator Dept. Target Date

02-08
Continue to manage design and construction of 
projects to meet proposed capital spending.

Develop list of 2-3 shovel ready projects for the three main capital funds: Water, 
San Vicente Wastewater, Santa Maria Wastewater.

Egr
December 

2026

02-09

Continue to meet California Air Resources Board (CARB) 
and Air Pollution Control District (APCD) requirements 
by reducing emissions footprint and implementing 
electrification where mandated. 

Evaluate additional off-road diesel equipment replacements prior to the January 
1, 2027 and January 1, 2028 deadlines to maintain compliance with CARB's Off-
Road Diesel Fleet Requirements. Implement additions/deletions into each year's 
budget.

Finance January 2027

02-10

Continue to meet California Air Resources Board (CARB) 
and Air Pollution Control District (APCD) requirements 
by reducing emissions footprint and implementing 
electrification where mandated. 

Evaluate fleet electrification needs for vehicle purchase and needs to add 
charging infrastructure at District locations in order to meet CARB's Advanced 
Clean Fleets Rule's requirement to purchase 50% electric vehicle (over 8500 lbs.) 
starting on January 1, 2024 and 100% on January 1, 2030. Determine purchase 
and construction needs between 2028  and 2030. Evaluate grant funding and 
incentive options and sync timing for purchase and construction with available 
funding. 

Finance
June 
2027

02-11
Continue to manage design and construction of 
projects to meet proposed capital spending.

Complete design of next phase of 14" pipeline replacement (Old 
Julian/Amigos/Magnolia/Pile) by FY27/28

Egr
June 
2028

02-12
Continue to manage design and construction of 
projects to meet proposed capital spending.

Complete design of next phase of 4 and 6" AC pipeline replacement by FY27/28 Egr
June 
2028

02-13
Rehabilitate San Vicente and Santa Maria to reduce 
costs and improve operator flexibility and safety.

Issue bid documents for construction of electrical improvements at Santa Maria 
WRP. 

Egr
December 

2028

02-14
Continue to manage design and construction of 
projects to meet proposed capital spending.

Complete design of next phase of  6" AC pipeline replacement by FY30/31 Egr
December 

2030
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ID # Tactical Goal Key Performance Indicator Dept. Target Date

03-01 Retain and recruit high quality staff.
Develop staffing succession  plan.  Determine potential needs or modifications to 
the organizational chart and propose modifications to the management team.

Admin
March 
2026

03-02 Retain and recruit high quality staff.
Reassess District's organizational chart to implement succession planning and 
improve customer service.

GM
March 
2026

03-03 Reinforce the District's cybersecurity posture.
Rehabilitate the SCADA and Business Network cyber server equipment. Identify 
and replace aged or at-risk servers with new on-site servers or cloud-based server 
alternative.  Provide update to the management team.

Admin
March 
2026

03-04 Reinforce the District's cybersecurity posture.

Reduce software inefficiencies, redundancies, and cybersecurity vulnerabilities. 
Complete assessment of all District software programs and develop plan to 
reduce inefficiencies, remove redundances, cybersecurity vulnerabilities, or 
cloud-based format alternatives and present plan to the management group.

Admin
April 
2026

03-05 Improve the District's emergency response capabilities Complete the Risk & Resilience Assessment and submit certification to the EPA Water
June 
2026

03-06
Maximize available local water supplies to provide lower 
cost water compared to imported water.

Complete the 2025 Urban Water Management Plan as required by Department of Water 
Resources.

Water
June 
2026

03-07 Provide a safe and engaging work environment.
Complete design of admin building remodel for Santa Maria WRP to replace 
admin trailer that is past its useful life.

WW
September 

2026

03-08 Improve the District's emergency response capabilities.
Practice an emergency response event in accordance with the District's 
Emergency Response Plan. Provide a post mortem assessment of the emergency 
response to the management team.

Admin
October 

2026

03-09 Improve the District's emergency response capabilities.
Complete a Cyber Emergency Response chapter to be included into the District's 
Emergency Response Plan.

Admin
December 

2026

03.  Build Organizational Resiliency
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ID # Tactical Goal Key Performance Indicator Dept. Target Date

03-10 Improve the District's emergency response capabilities. Complete updated Emergency Response Plan by EPA deadline Admin
December 

2026

03-11 Reinforce the District's cybersecurity posture.
Have a cybersecurity penetration test completed and findings presented to the 
management team.

Admin
December 

2026

03-12 Reinforce the District's cybersecurity posture.
Rehabilitate the Business Network cyber workstation equipment.  Identify and 
replace aged or at risk workstation equipment and provide update to the 
management team.

Admin
December 

2026

03-13 Provide a safe and engaging work environment. Reinforce building site security at the District's Operations Yard. Admin
December 

2026

03-14 Provide a safe and engaging work environment.
Update the human resources manual and injury illness manual and distribute to 
employees.

Admin
December 

2026

03-15 Provide a safe and engaging work environment.
Complete design of warehouse/laboratory building to be constructed in the 
District Operations Yard

Finance
December 

2026

03-16 Reinforce the District's cybersecurity posture.
Reinforce cybersecurity within the mobile device environment by implementing a 
mobile device content manager and policy securing all District-owned mobile 
devices. Complete 50% of devices.

Admin
March 
2027

03-17 Provide a safe and engaging work environment.
Complete construction of admin building remodel for Santa Maria WRP to replace 
admin trailer that is past its useful life.

WW
December 

2027

03-18 Provide a safe and engaging work environment.
Complete construction of warehouse/laboratory building to be constructed in the 
District Operations Yard

Finance
December 

2027
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Ramona Municipal Water District 

 

 

ID # Tactical Goal Key Performance Indicator Dept. Target Date

04-01
Explore options for cost reductions and implement 
feasible options.

Reduce energy costs. Eliminate on-peak energy consumption at the Poway Pump 
Station. This change can be made now that the 30" pipeline is complete.

Water
December 

2025

04-02
Continue to move finance processes to paperless to 
provide better tracking and accountability.

Transition the requisition process to a paperless format. Provide training to all 
supervisors and managers and implement the paperless requisition and approval 
process.

Finance
January 

2026

04-03
Explore options for cost reductions and implement 
feasible options.

Coordinate with contract customer to modify private pump station to allow for 
reduction in lake level to minimize imported water lost to evaporation

GM
June 
2026

04-04
Explore options for cost reductions and implement 
feasible options.

Develop a District-wide energy strategy. Award contract to consultant to evaluate 
all sites with electric, propane and natural gas to determine options for lowering 
energy costs, such as adding renewable energy, optimizing existing, etc. 

Water
June 
2026

04-05
Maintain healthy financial reserve and provide a fair 
transparent billing structure.

Complete a preliminary water and recycled water study for San Vicente Sanitation 
System in-house using the same methodology as was adopted in the past and 
present findings to the management group.

Finance
December 

2026

04-06
Maintain healthy financial reserve and provide a fair 
transparent billing structure.

Identify undocumented sewer customers and integrate to system billing. Develop 
integration plan and present proposal to the Board for consideration.

Finance
December 

2026

04-07
Continue to move finance processes to paperless to 
provide better tracking and accountability.

Explore options for managing non-purchase order (requestion) contracts, such as 
design and construction contracts, in Tyler.

Finance
December 

2026

04-08
Maintain healthy financial reserve and provide a fair 
transparent billing structure.

Complete a preliminary water and recycled water study in-house for Santa Maria 
Sanitation System using the same methodology as was adopted in the past and 
present findings to the management group.

Finance
December 

2026

04-09
Explore options for cost reductions and implement 
feasible options.

Set sales targets and grow recycled water sales from the San Vicente recycled 
water facility. This will reduce the revenue demand on the service customers.

WW
June 
2027

04-10
Explore options for cost reductions and implement 
feasible options.

Explore option to purchase water from City of Poway's Water Treatment Plant 
instead of San Diego County Water Authority to reduce treatment costs. Reporting 
findings to management team.

GM
December 

2027

04-11
Explore options for cost reductions and implement 
feasible options.

Complete construction of the Barona Band of Mission Indians potable pipeline to 
expand water sales and reduce the percentage of costs for fixed infrastructure 
that local customers need to pay for.

Water
December 

2027

04-12
Maintain healthy financial reserve and provide a fair 
transparent billing structure.

Complete a water study in-house using the same methodology as was adopted in 
the past and present findings to the management group for the next five year Prop 
218 rate hearing.

Finance
June 
2029

04.  Secure Financial Stability
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ID # Tactical Goal Key Performance Indicator Dept. Target Date

05-01
Review existing processes and procedures to determine 
if improvements can be made to enhance customer 
experience.

Outsource the printing, stuffing, and mailing customer bill process. Award 
contract and transition the process to a third party. This will allow the District to 
provide a breakdown of RMWD vs SDCWA charges on water bills.

Finance
March 
2026

05-02
Review existing processes and procedures to determine 
if improvements can be made to enhance customer 
experience.

Simplify the legislative code by removing the fire code. Admin
March 
2026

05-03 Provide transparent and timely public communications.
Update the District's public website for ADA compliance and transparency. Test 
and verify website's ADA compliance and publish updates if needed.

Admin
April 
2026

05-04
Review existing processes and procedures to determine 
if improvements can be made to enhance customer 
experience.

Continue to evaluate options for providing faster leak detection, such as providing 
the ability to "opt in" to the 5G meter program. Provide update and proposed 
program to the Board for adoption. 

Water
June
2026

05-05
Execute park grant for community resilience center to 
provide better park facilities for the community.

Issue RFP for architectural design of improvements at the community center and 
Junior Fair.

Admin
June 
2026

05-06 Provide transparent and timely public communications.
Evaluate need for communications position to develop and implement 
engagement and outreach plan.

GM
June 
2026

05-07 Provide transparent and timely public communications.
Work with Prop NN ad hoc and video producer to make Ramona water history 
video to educate customers on where their water comes from and how it is 
distributed.

GM
June 
2026

05-08 Provide transparent and timely public communications.
Work with community to modify Proposition NN to provide the same level of 
transparency while reducing election costs. 

GM
November 

2026

05.  Build Community Engagement
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ID # Tactical Goal Key Performance Indicator Dept. Target Date

05-09
Optimize District type and services provided to meet 
community needs. 

Evaluate options for administrative and physical consolidation with neighboring 
special districts and utilities and/or evaluate options for equipment and personnel 
sharing. Reporting findings to management team.

GM
November 

2026

05-10
Review existing processes and procedures to determine 
if improvements can be made to enhance customer 
experience.

Evaluate purchase of a customer portal that allows District customers to see their 
historical water use data. Portal will be updated every time meters are read (every 
30 days unless opted in to the 5G program) and will reduce requests to customer 
service and meters for leak reports. Provide findings to management team.

Water
December 

2026

05-11
Review existing processes and procedures to determine 
if improvements can be made to enhance customer 
experience.

Develop a Sewer Capacity Charge Installment Payment Program. Adopted Board 
Ordinance implementing the plan into the Legislative Code.

Finance
December 

2026

05-12
Execute park grant for community resilience center to 
provide better park facilities for the community.

Purchase 5th and A St lot to expand parking for events and create a more 
welcoming entrance to the park.

Admin
December 

2026

05-13 Provide transparent and timely public communications.
Add transparency page to District website that meets the Special District 
Leadership Foundation's checklist

Admin
December 

2026

05-14
Optimize District type and services provided to meet 
community needs. 

Consider transitioning from a Municipal Water District to a Community Services 
District. Determine the implications, timeline, and potential implementation plan 
and present findings to the management team.

GM
December 

2027

05-15
Review existing processes and procedures to determine 
if improvements can be made to enhance customer 
experience.

Review options for bringing the cross connection program's backflow certification 
"in house" by contracting with outside companies to reduce the need to send 
warning notices and reduce the number of water shut offs to reduce friction with 
customers that have backflow devices. Bring options to the Board for 
consideration.

Admin
December 

2027

05-16
Review existing processes and procedures to determine 
if improvements can be made to enhance customer 
experience

Reassess the customer payment processing fees. Obtain new processing fee 
quotes and provide recommendation to the management team. Goal is to provide 
a lower fee for customers to pay electronically.

Finance
December 

2029
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ID # Tactical Goal Key Performance Indicator Dept. Target Date

06-01
Optimize biosolids management at both San Vicente 
and Santa Maria WRPs to reduce hauling and disposal 
costs.

Evaluate solids options and incorporate into the Wastewater Master Plan. WW
December 

2025

06-02
Optimize biosolids management at both San Vicente 
and Santa Maria WRPs to reduce hauling and disposal 
costs.

Complete evaluation of participation in regional biosolids options such as the 
Inland Empire Composting Facility and the Southern California Biosolids 
Coalition. Develop next tactical goals and incorporate into the next tactical plan.

WW
December 

2025

06-03
Optimize biosolids management at both San Vicente 
and Santa Maria WRPs to reduce hauling and disposal 
costs.

Evaluate costs to haul more efficiently by adding sludge storage and purchasing 
larger tractors for loading larger hauling containers. Develop next tactical goals 
and incorporate into the next tactical plan.

WW
December 

2025

06-04
Expand water and wastewater infrastructure to 
community members in need.

Complete Acres water project that is funded by  Drought grant through the 
Department of Water Resources. New service will be provided to approximately 
15 water customers and approximately 12 customers will have their "spaghetti 
line" eliminated as service will now be available in front of their parcel.

Egr
December 

2025

06-05
Optimize San Vicente and Santa Maria recycled water 
production and distribution to provide a cost effective 
water source and reduce spray field application.

Evaluate options as part of Wastewater Master Plan for expanding to full tertiary 
at Santa Maria WRP including possible relocation of tertiary treatment to 260 
Sawday plant site or adding additional filtration units at the Rangeland plant site. 
Evaluate options to meet chlorine contact time requirements prior to discharge 
from the Rangeland Road site. Memorialize plans into the facility planning 
document.

Egr
March 
2026

06-06
Maximize available local water supplies to provide lower 
cost water compared to imported water.

Complete feasibility study for expanding local water supply into Lake Ramona and 
evaluate funding opportunities for project completion.

GM
June 
2026

06-07
Improve community safety by modernizing water 
infrastructure.

Develop fire flow policy for discussion by District's Board. Discuss options for 
looping dead ends and improving hydrant spacing to improve fire flow throughout 
the District. Determine criteria for prioritization.

GM
June 
2026

06.  Pursue Continuous Improvements  
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ID # Tactical Goal Key Performance Indicator Dept. Target Date

06-08
Evaluate underutilized RMWD-owned lands for potential 
sale.

Sell surplus San Vicente land (former proposed spray field site off of Vicente 
Meadows) . Develop strategy and timeline to sell surplus land and initiate 
process.

Finance
October 

2026

06-09
Expand water and wastewater infrastructure to 
community members in need.

Continue to look for funding to design and construct new water and sewer lines 
and connections to assist customers with failing septic systems and 
contaminated wells. Provide annual update to management team.

GM
November 

2026

06-10
Use customer funds efficiently by maximizing local, 
state and federal investment.

Continue to review grant programs as released and shift projects as necessary to 
meet grant funding timelines. Provide annual update to management team.

GM
November 

2026

06-11
Expand water and wastewater infrastructure to 
community members in need.

Working with the County of San Diego, take over the airport sewer force main to 
allow for future sewer expansion to existing homeowners or new commercial 
uses adjacent to the airport.

GM
December 

2026

06-12 Protect District sewer infrastructure to reduce costs.

Protect the District's sewer collection and treatment system for long term 
sustainability. Develop and publish a Pretreatment Program. The revised program 
will revise the outdated code sections and provide a clearer customer-education 
process.

Water
December 

2026

06-13
Pursue improvements to water assets, pump stations, and 
storage tanks, to reduce water loss, maintain asset life and 
reduce energy costs.

Improve the District's ability to monitor water quality and obtain a better 
representation of the District's distributed water by installing 46 new water 
sample stations throughout the District service area. These stations will provide 
dedicated sample taps for upstream and downstream coliform sample locations, 
which will reduce false positive samples after a positive routine sample.

Water
December 

2026

06-14
Expand water and wastewater infrastructure to 
community members in need.

Complete Acres water/sewer project that is funded by Prop 1 Round 2 through the 
Department of Water Resources. Service will be provided to approximately 15 
water customers and 30 sewer customers.

Egr
June 
2027

06-15
Evaluate underutilized RMWD-owned lands for potential 
sale.

Evaluate Boundary Tank parcel for potential sale. Finance
December 

2028

06-16
Evaluate underutilized RMWD-owned lands for potential 
sale.

Evaluate Bargar Plant site for potential sale after laboratory is constructed in the 
yard.

Finance
December 

2028
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 
       Agenda Item No. F.3.  
       Regular Board Meeting of November 12, 2025 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: INFORMATION ITEM: RELEASE OF DRAFT RAMONA-BARONA CLIMATE 

ADAPTATION AND RESILIENCE PLAN FOR PUBLIC REVIEW 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To provide the Board and public with an overview of the draft Ramona-Barona Climate 
Adaptation and Resilience Plan. 
 
Background  
The Governor’s Office of Planning and Research (OPR) as of July 1, 2024 was renamed the 
Governor’s Office of Land Use and Climate Innovation (LCI). LCI’s Integrated Climate 
Adaptation and Resiliency Program (ICARP), was appropriated $25 million in the State’s 2021-
2022 Budget (Senate Bill 170) for the Adaptation Planning Grant Program (APGP) to fill 
planning needs, provide communities the resources to identify climate resilience priorities and 
ultimately support the development of climate resilient projects across the state. The District 
submitted an application in March 2023 for $596,600 in planning funding and was notified in 
June 2023 that the project was selected. The planning project is required to be complete by 
January 31, 2026. The contract for the consultant to complete the plan was approved at the 
February 2024 Board meeting. 
 
The ICARP planning grants are intended to provide communities the resources to identify 
climate resilience priorities, engage in integrated climate planning activities, support the 
development of social and physical climate resilient infrastructure projects, and strengthen local 
coordination, leadership, knowledge, and skills to implement co-beneficial projects and increase 
access to additional state and federal funding. 
 
The advantage of receiving planning funding is that the District, the Ramona community as a 
whole, and its co-applicant, the Barona Band of Mission Indians, will be well positioned to 
receive future implementation funds through the following programs: California’s Prop 4 Climate 
Bond, FEMA’s Hazard Mitigation Assistance Program (HMGP), Building Resilient Infrastructure 
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and Communities (BRIC), Flood Mitigation Assistance (FMA), Fire Management Assistance 
Grant (FMAG), and HUD’s Community Development Block Grant Mitigation (CDBG-MIT) 
program.  
 
Discussion  
The project team has been working with the District, Barona and community organizations and 
stakeholders over the last two years to evaluate community needs and determine appropriate 
measures and actions that the community can support. A presentation will be provided that 
provides an overview of the work. 
 
The draft plan is anticipated to be released on November 26, 2025 with a 30-day public 
comment period. The District will then bring the document back for Board acceptance on 
January 13, 2026. 
 
The main document will include reader-friendly summaries of the more technical analyses 
included in the Appendices. The Appendices include: 

• Climate Change Vulnerability Analysis – which reviewed the community’s vulnerabilities 
to extreme heat and warmer nights, drought and water supply, wildfire and flooding and 
extreme precipitation.  
 

• Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Inventory – summarizes the GHG emissions from the District 
and community so that when funding is applied for, the District can estimate the 
beneficial reduction in GHGs as part of the proposed adaptation project. 
 

• Emergency Evacuation Analysis – a model run was completed so that it could be 
compared to how Caltrans calculates their inputs for their evacuation analysis for their 
proposed Highway 67 projects. The analysis for the plan included a worst case scenario 
– if everyone in the planning area had to evacuate – which is similar to the type of fire 
experienced in Pacific Palisades in January 2025.  
 

• Wildfire Hazard and Risk Assessment – this analysis evaluates areas for vegetation 
treatment within the project boundary. The existing fuel breaks that are maintained for 
the community are primarily outside of the community boundary, such as on the east 
and north sides of Ramona. This assessment fills a gap which shows areas within the 
community where fires are likely to start. 
 

• Land Cover and Carbon Stock – this analysis evaluated the amount of carbon stored in 
the community’s working and natural lands. As the community looks to apply for 
agricultural or habitat restoration type grants, these numbers will be helpful to support 
the additional carbon that can be stored in the ground due to the proposed projects.  
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Fiscal Impact 
None.  

Recommendation  
No action required. Item is informational only.  
 
Prepared and Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
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